Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

1 of 1

SERVICE MANUAL

EZ-2000 SERIES

THERMAL TRANSFER PRINTER




E— m—— A Doc. No. Revision Date Page
730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 2 of 2
CONTENTS
Chapter 1
1.1 FCC REPORT .......cuieectectescsseasssssesses s s sss st sssses s st ssses s st assssas st ses s snsanens 3
1.2 CE REPORT ...ocuiureeee st see s st st es s s st ss s st ass st ane st ansas 4
1.3 UL REPORT .....cueucueeeteseetesseessesssss s s s s s et sss st st s ssss st st snsssssssessssssnesnsaneas 5
1.4 TUVIGS CERTIFICATE ...ccuucueueuearecsessesseeseesssassssessessessss s ssssssssessessssssssssassessesssssaneans 6
1.5 TUVICB PEPORT ....ocucucureuresessessesssssesssasssssesses s ssasssssssesses s ssssssssssssessessesssssssassaseas 7
1.6 CCC CERTIFICATE ....cucueeureueeeessesseseesseasessssesses e sssssssssssessessessesasssssassssessssssnsassas 8
1.7 BSMI ROPORT ......oooetetctectrcaseasessesses s s sse st sssses s s e ss st sssasses s snsssssssassesssssssnssneas 9
1.8 BSMI CERTIFICATE......cccuteiiieeeiteeeiteeeireeeaueeesaseeesseeessessasseesseesasseesseesnsenssnens 10
Chapter 2
2.1 EZ-2200/EZ-2300 PROGRAMMER’S MANUAL .........coesuemeureurenesssesessessesssessesnsanes oane 11
2.2 EZ-2200/EZ-2300 USER MANUAL ........c.ccoreerereercrreaseasessssessessesssssssssssessesssesesassssane 32
2.3 EZ-2000 TPH PREESSURE ADJUSTMENT......cccuiiiiiiiiiuieeeirieeeteeeereeeeneeeeneeenens 65
Chapter 3
3.1 EXDLODE DIAGRAM.........ceoiuiieitieieteeeiteeeaeeeesesseseesssessaseessseesaseessnseesansesns 66
311 EZ-2100 FINISHED UNIT......cccitiiiiuiieetieeeieeeereeceneeesneeeeneeeeneeeennessaneesaeseenns 66
3.1.2 EZ-2200 FINISHED UNIT......cccuuieiiuiieeieeeiteeeereeeeneeeeseeeeneeesaseeeesneesenneesnes 69
3.1.3 EZ-2300 FINISHED UNIT......cccuiiiiuiieeiieeiieeeteeeneeeeseeeeneeesaneeesneessnneesnneenns 72
3.1.4 EZ-2100/2200 MECHANISM..........ccceeeeirieeiieeetieeseeeereeeeneeeeseeeeseeesseeseneens 75
3.1.5 EZ-2300 MECHANISM.........ccuceeiuieerieeeteeeiteeeeeeeenneeeeseeeeseeseneeesseseaseessaens 78
3.1.6 EZ-2100/2200/2300 RIBBON MIDULE...........ccccuieetieeeureeereeeereeeneeesnneeeneaeens 81
3.2 SOP SPART LIS ....oiiirctcucureusessessesses e ssssssssssssesssesessesssssssssessssesssssssassessessessessnsanes 83
3.3 SCHEMATICS LIST....cuiucucureuresseesesesseesseasesssssssesssessssssassssssssssssssssassassssssessssaneas 104
3.3.1  MAIN BOARD .......cueuerrcretestesse e asssssssssses s ssssssssssess s s ses s sassessessesssssnssneans 104
3.3.2  PRINT HEAD .....cooetercucureasessssesssseesssssssssssessesses s sesasssssssessesssesnssssassassessessrsanes 105
3.3.3  MOTOR ....ooctcrctctcteaees et es st s s s e et s st s s s s s s 106
3.3.4 CONNECTERS ...coeueucureeeesessesesaessssssssssses s s sssssssssssessesssssssnsssssssessesssssssnsanes 107
3.3.5 POWER 1.eoucietctcueteeasesss st se s st st sss s ss s s sess s s st ssssssessessessssneans 108
3.3.6  POWER 2...ouuicececteasesss et se s s ssssss s es s ssssssss st ssssssessessessnssneans 109
3.3.7  PORTS 1 uourececectcuceteesseses et see s st s s s s ss st s st s st st s ansans 110

3.3.8 PORTS 2...coiiiiieiisir s s s s s e r e e e n e p e r e n e an e 111




- Doc. No. Revision Date Page

e S
uuu: 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 3of3

1.1 FCC REPORT
WA - -~
NISVLA D)

SPORTON INTERNATIONAL INC.

FCC TEST REPORT Report No. : F292303

Certificate No. : F292303

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

for

47 CFR, Part 2, Part 15 and CISPR PUB. 22 Class A

Equipment : Bar code printer

Model No. : EZ-2XXXYYY (X=0~9, Y=0~9, A~Z, BLANK)
FCCID - N/A

Applicant : GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.

5F-2, NO. 168, LIAN-CHENG ROAD, CHUNG-HO CITY,
TAIPEI HSIEN, TAIWAN, R.O.C.

| HEREBY cEeRTIFY THAT :

The measurements shown in this test report were made in accordance with the procedures given in

ANSI C63.4 - 1992 and the energy emitted by this equipment was passed CISPR PUB. 22 and FCC Part 15
in both radiated and conducted emission class A limits. Testing was carried out on Oct. 25, 2002 at
SPORTON International Inc. LAB.

7. L B Aov. 09, 3mo>
K. J. Lin
Manager

SPORTON International Inc.
6F, No.106, Sec. 1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Hsi Chih, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C.

SPORTON International Inc. FCCID . N/A
TEL : 886-2-2696-2468 PageNo. : 10f22
FAX : 886-2-2696-2255 Issued Date : Nov. 05, 2002

6F, No.106, Sec.1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Hsi Chih, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.0.C. TEL:886-2-26962468 FAX:886-2-26962255

Scope of NVLAP Acrediation EC/CISPR 22 FCC Method - 47 CFR Pan 1E - Cigtal Devices, AS-2548



A . S —— Doc. No. Revisi Dat P
uuu A 730-0O ‘T 33000-00 eVAS'On 20036;160/8 4 21??1
1.2 CE REPORT
oy ol B
SIS 4 B I
SPORTON INTERNATIONAL INC. ea bt
c € SPORTON LAB.
CE TEST REPORT Report No. : C292303

Certificate No. : C292303

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

according to

European Standard EN 55022:1998 Class A
EN 61000-3-2:2000, EN 61000-3-3:1995 and EN 55024:1998
(IEC 61000-4-2:1995, IEC 61000-4-3:1995, IEC 61000-4-4:1995,
IEC 61000-4-5:1995, IEC 61000-4-6:1996, IEC 61000-4-8:1993,
IEC 61000-4-11:1994 )

Equipment : Bar code printer
Model No. : EZ-2XXXYYY (X=0~9, Y=0~9, A~Z, BLANK)

Applicant - GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO,, LTD.
5F-2, NO. 168, LIAN-CHENG ROAD, CHUNG-HO
CITY, TAIPEI HSIEN, TAIWAN, R.O.C.

|HEREBY cerTiFY THAT :

The measurements shown in this test report were made in accordance with the procedures given in
EUROPEAN COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 89/336/EEC. The equipment was passed the test performed according
to European Standard EN 55022:1998 Class A, EN 61000-3-2:2000, EN 61000-3-3:1995 and

EN 55024:1998 ( IEC 61000-4-2:1995, IEC 61000-4-3:1995, IEC 61000-4-4:1995, IEC 61000-4-5:1995,

IEC 61000-4-6:1996, IEC 61000-4-8:1993, IEC 61000-4-11:1994 ). The test was carried out on Oct. 25, 2002
at SPORTON International Inc. LAB.

{gz K c'\:) Mﬂb" ﬁ?t Soe
K. J. Lin
Manager

SPORTON International Inc.
6F, No. 106, Sec. 1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Hsi Chih, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C.

SPORTON International Inc. Page NMumber v 1of54
TEL ; B86-2-2656-2468 Issued Date : Nov. 06, 2002
FAX : 886-2-2696-2255
6F, No.106, Sec.1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Hsi Chih, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.0.C. TEL:886-2-26962468 FAX:886-2-26962255

Scope of NVLAP Acoreatausn IEC/CISPR 22 FOC Meithod - 47 CFR Part 15 - Digral Devices, AS.1548



— E— —— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

rF_
& Ly P\ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 50f5

1-3 UL REPORT
N File E214683 Vol, 1 Sec, 2 Page 1 Issued: 2003-01-03
o and Report Revised: 2003-07-08
DESCRIPTION
PRODUCT COVERED:

*USL/CNL - Bar code printer, Model EZ-2XXXYYY, where X may be 0-9, Y may

be 0-9, A-Z or!blank; Models H-426X and H-434X where X may
be RA-7Z or blank.

p ' ELECTRICAL RATING:
100-240 V ac, 50-60 Hz, 3 A
ENGINEER CONSIDERATIONS (NOT FOR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE'S USE}:
Special Considerations - The following items are considerations that
were used when evaluating this equipment.
USL/CHNL indicates investigation to the U.S5. and Canadian ({(Bi-National)
Standard for Safety of Information Technology Equipment, Including Electrical
Business Equipment, CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60950-00 * UL 80950, Third Edition,
e including revisions through revisicn date March 15, 2002,
The units were submitted and tested for a maximum manufacturer
recommended ambient (Tmra) of 40°C.
The equipment is movable, Class I (earthed), pluggable Type A or B, uses
a detachable power cord, intended for use cn a TN system.
Disconnect device = The following part is considered the equipment
disconnect device: An appliance coupler.
Limited Power Source: The following circulits have been evaluated as a
limited power source: .
o Location Circuit (Schematic) Designation
o -\.E.
USB Connector a8 I



i m— m——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
YVYUENX 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 60of 6
1.4 TUV/IGS CERTIFICATE
Zertifikat Certificate
Ll

Zertifikat Nr. Certificate No.  Blatt Page TUV

S 50020867 0001

Ihr Zeichen Client Reference Unser Zeichen Qur Reference Ausstellungsdatum  Date of Issue

R2N1906/Sporton ZTWL-SSY- /10005545 001 26.12.2002  ‘4@/moym

j
Genehmigungsinhaber License Holder Fertigungsstiitte Manufacturing Plant
Godex International Co. Ltd. Godex International Co. Ltd.

5F-2, No.168, Lian-Cheng Road 5F-2, No.l1l68,
Chung-Ho City, Taipei Hsien 235 Chung-Ho City,
Taiwan Taiwan

Taipel Hsien

Lian-Cheng Road

235

Priifzeichen Test Mark Gepriift nach Tested acc. to

r : E EN 60950:2000
geprifte
Sicherheit

Rheinland
‘_Prod uct Safety

Zertifiziertes Produkt (Gerateidentifikation)
Certified Product (Product Identification)

Drucker (Bar Code Printer)

Bezeichnung EZ-2XXXYYY

(Type Designation)

X steht fur 0-9 oder (or) A-Z
(stands for)

Y steht fir 0-9, A-Z oder (or)
(stands for) freibleibend (blank)

Nennspannung : AC 100-240V, 50-60H=z

(Rated Voltage)

Nennstrom 3A
(Rated Current)
Schutzklasse 3 A

(Protection Class)

Lizenzentgelte - Einheit

License Fee -

Unit

ANLAGE (Appendix): 1

Dem Zertifikat liegt unsere Prif- und Zertifizierungsordnung zugrunde. Das Zertifikat
ist max. 5 Jahre giiltig, gerechnet jeweils vom Ausstellungsdatum des leizten Blattes.
Produkt und Fertigungsstitte erfiillen Par. 3 Abs. 1 und 4 des Geriitesicherheitsgesetzes.
This certificate is based on our Testing and Certification Regulation.

The certificare is valid for max. 5 yvears after the date of issue of the larest page.
Producr and production fulfill par. 3 Art. 1 and 4 of the German Safety Law.

TUV Rheinland Product Safety GmbH, Am Grauen Stein, D-51105 Kéln
Zugelassene Stelle nach Par. 9 Abs. 2 GSG, Registered Authority acc. par. 9 Art. 2 GSG
Tel.:(+49/221)8 06 - 13 71

Fax:(+49/221)8 06 - 39 35 e-mail: Althofff@de.tuv.com

Zertifizierungsstelle

i ——

Dipl.-Ing. A. Klinker




Doc. No.

Revision Date

UVUEX

730-013300-00

A 2003/10/8

1.5 TUV/CB REPORT

| EC | IECEE

SCHEME

Ref. Certif. No.

JPTUV-005393-M1

(IECEE) CB SCHEME

Product
Produit

Name and address of the applicant
MNom et adresse du demandeur

Mame and address of the manufacturer
MNom et adresse du fabricant

Name and address of the factory
Nom et adresse de l'usine

Rating and principal characteristics
Valeurs nominales et caractéristiques principales

Trade mark (if any)
Margue de fabrique (si elle existe)

Model/type Ref.
Ref. de type

Additional information (if necessary)
Information complémentaire (si nécessaire)

A sample of the product was tested and found

to be in confarmity with

Un échantillon de ce produit a été essayé et a été
considéré conforme a la

As shown in the Test Report Ref. No.which forms part
of this Certificate

Comme indiqué dans le Rapport d’'essais numéro de
référence qui constitue une partie de ce Certificat

JAN

TUV

TUV Rheinland
Berlin Brandenburg

Date:  26.02.2003

IEC SYSTEM FOR MUTUAL RECOGNITION OF TEST
CERTIFICATES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

SYSTEME CEI D’ACCEPTATION MUTUELLE DE
CERTIFICATS D'ESSAIS DES EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES (IECEE) METHODE OC

CB TEST CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICAT D’ESSAI OC

Bar Code Printer

Godex International Co. Ltd.
5F-2, No,168, Lian-Cheng Road
Chung-He City, Taipei Hsien 235 Taiwan

Godex International Co. Ltd.
5F-2, No.168, Lian-Cheng Road
Chung-Ho City, Taipei Hsien 235 Taiwan

Godex International Co. Ltd.
5F-2, No.168, Lian-Cheng Road
Chung-Ho City, Taipei Hsien 235 Taiwan

Input Rating : AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz, 3A
Protection Class: |

1) GODEX 2) Intermec 3) DATAMAX

EZ-2ZXXXYYY (X=0-9, A-Z; Y=0-9, A-Z or blank)

For differences between the models, refer to the test report
Remark : Replaces JPTUV-005393 dated 27,12.2002,
due to first modification.

PUBLICATION

IEC 60950:1999
inclusive CENELEC Common Modifications
MNational differences see test report

EDITION

12003999 002

This CB Test Certificate is issued by the National Certification Body
Ce Certificat d'essai OC est établi par I'Organisme National de Certification

TUV Rheinland Japan Ltd.

Shin Yokohama Daini Center Bldg. 9F

3-19-5, Shin Yokohama, Kohoku-ku

Yokohama 222-0033 Japan

Phone + 81 45 470-1850 ;

Fax  + 8145 4705221 .
Mail: Info@jpn.tuv.com

Web: www.tuv.com

ipl.-Ing. W4 Herlitschke

Signature:

Page
7of7




o |0
O |u=
© | O
0 o
©
S
2|8
C |5
ns
o
N
C
o
[72]
0
(e
o
Q
o
o
Z|®
o |2
O |lo
04
%)
N~
L]

1.6 CCC CERTIFICATE

3
i




i m— m——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
Uu A 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 90f9

1.7 BSMI REPORT

N
SPORTON INTERNATIONAL INc. (@ @  U"VEA%

SPORTON LAS.

CNS EiHARB®RE $EEYE - B292303
Version:B %%;ﬁ% . S5
=) BH =
(GNS 13438 HXxH)

Enal . TRRAEEESS
EREE . EZ-2000: EZ-2200D; EZ-22001; EZ-2300D; EZ-2300;
EZ-2100; EZ-2200; EZ-2300; EZ-2200P; EZ-2300P;
EZ-2100P
Him . PERROERAH
SRR R R — S/ AT —
Sy AE LR EE EFHH

ARBRWEFIZ AR HEACHRER 91 £ 10 A 25 HEALANFEEARS RGBS
Bl - ARERHE T SR CNS 13438 86 425 B 27 BT ZHERET - MAIERILAFRIER fo bk AL
TFE& CNS 13438 thATHE BRI < (T B IR B B R 8 4 T BB SR PR A -

WHSHfE 0 ZEAURAORREN 6 A8 30-2 5%
TS © 886-2-2601-1640
M :886-2-2601-1695
AIRABHAIE 0 SRS CLOY, FAfIEEH OL02

riR ISR |
R OERAHE
BREESREE K EF
ma Q(_u,u’q
%ﬂt%ﬁtﬁﬁféﬁﬂﬁ——% 106 5% 6 &
BEBROFERAHE B[FEAM : 914E11 5058
TEL : 02-2696-2468 E B : 2721

FAX : 02-2696-2255

6F. No.106, Sec.1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Hsi Chih, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.0O.C. TEL:886-2-26962468 FAX:886-2-26962255

Scape of NVLAP Acoeditahon IECICISPR 22, FCC Melnod - 47 CFR Pant 15 - Dignal Devicas AS5-3548



. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
UVLUUENX 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 10 0f 10

1.8 BSMI CERTIFICATE

@I AR B 5
B X®TEE

Certificate of the Type Approval of Product
Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection, Ministry of Economic Affairs

FEaeas 0 TA0913A1230012 5%

HaE HRBA A RAE d 357 X 225 »
BESLRFART  BTRT > Bk ARREN O
BSAI%RE . TAI23 - ARTERLT

The application made by for Type Approval of Product

has been reviewed and found to be in compliance with related regulations. Therefore,approval is granted with the Certification Mark and D
Identification No. T3A123. Details of approval are as follows:

TR A HRRGAERAE
Applicant
3t B 1 S3bR% T Ao g 16857048 2 2

Address

AnEBaH -

Type / name of product
— ~maatage s o 8471.60. 20. 90. 8
C.C.C. Code
s P LA TEAGSEEMR

Chinese name

» X 4 4% ¢ Bar Code Printer

English name

Al A - EZ-2000
Type

AR oMk
Series type

“kiEAEE/BHEC EE

Standards |/ Date

1% A5 B AT R AR SE AR B 3R
(AR5 4 2538 M W] 1 P 4R EP 12 A 250)

This certificate shall be issued by BSMI or its branches.
(This certificate will become effective only when stamped with this Bureau's seal)

RITBHPERE A= F — A =t-—

Approval Date 2003 (year) 01 (month)

AEPHETHEMHBRE LT+E F — A :—j

Expiration Date 2006 (year) 01 {inonth) 2

FwA PERE At— & A

Date of issue 2003 (year) {month) 11




— A Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

i A —
UU" A‘ 730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

11 of 11

21 PROGRAMMER’S MANUAL

P/N. 920-011212-01
Edition 1

OCT.. 31

EZ-2200/EZ-2300 Programmer’s Manual




— —— A Doc. No. Revision Date

Page

~— F__ =
u U ut“ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8

12 of 12

EZ-2200/EZ-2300 PROGRAMMER’S MANUAL ......couoieiiecieiemirmceeesmessmrsassnnssmsssnssnnssmnssmnsnns 11
. COMMANDS ..c.euueereurmrerenrenrmsrnssarenrassassnssnrassassnssnsansassnssnsassassnssnnnnen 13
o B P oo 13
1-2. Language DescCriplion............oi i 14
1 TR = 7= (oo Yo [ YRR 23
2. EXANMPLES ...uiuiuititeeieececesassssssssssnsasnsnsasarnssssssssssnsnsasasasasnsnsnsnsnnns 24
AP PENDIX. cueututusaseseeuessssssasasesassssssssssssesesessssssssssssassssssssssssasesnssnsnsnsnses 30

A. Barcode DEtailS .....c.oooneee e 30




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

13 of 13

1. Commands

1-1. EZPL

The EZPL (EZ Programming Language) is a high-level label definition and printer control language.

The features are:

1. The data fields are stored and processed until the printing instruction is received.

2. All the data can be rotated.

3. Images can be downloaded and stored.

There are three basic types of commands:
Setup
Control
Label format

Setup commands

Contain the printer control instructions, configuration instructions and image downloading instructions.

Description Command Page
1. [Printing mode NAX 14
2. |Stop position setting NEX 14
3. |Setting Print darkness AHX 14
4. [Number of pages printed Px 15
5. (Label length XY (,2E) 15
6. [Speed setting ASX 15
7. |Number of copies per label ACX 15
8. [Row column adjustment "Rx 15
9. |Label format begin sign AL 15
10.|Stripper sensor AOX 15
11.|Download label format "Fname 16
12.|Recall label format AKname 16
13.|Label width setting AWXX 16
14.Number of labels per cut ADx 16
15.|Serial Port translation setting AYpl.p2,p3,p4 16
16.|Set the forward length AMX 16
17.|Set the backward length "Bx 16
Control commands
Cause the printer to take action immediately, such as cleaning memory, feeding label.
Description Command Page
18.|Graphic download memory ~Ea, name, length 17
19.|Bit-Mapped font download ~Jdn 17
20.|Graphic mode ~G 17
21.|Print last |abel ~Px 17
22.|Print version message ~V 17
23.|Date/ Time setting ~Dm,d,y,h,I,s 17
24.|Reset printer ~Z 17
25.|Printer head testing ~T 17
26.|Clear al ~MDEL 17
27.|Clear memory ~MDELX,name 18
28.|Rotate printing ~RXx 18
29.|Print the available space and data name in the ~Xn 18
memory
30.|Acknowledge form RS-232 ~Kn 18
31.|Row Offset Adjustment ~Q=n 18




Doc. No. Revision Date Page

C
Il
=

GO

730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 14 of 14

Label formatting commands
Define field data, such as Line, Rectangle, Barcode, Text and image.

Description Command Page
32.|Define date layout Daalbbjcc 18
33.|Seria number setting Cx,ys,tvalue,prompt 18
34.|Terminate label formatting mode and print |E 19
label
35.|Graphic command GWxXXX 19
36.|Line command Lax,y, x1,yl 19
37.|Rectangle RXx,y, x1,y1, lrw, ubw 19
38.[Table HXx,y,row_count,col_count,row_width,col_width,| | 19
ine_width
39.|Define time layout formatting Thim|s 20
40.|Graphics YX, Yy, name 20
41.|Text At, X, y, x_mul, y_mul, gap, rotation, data 20
42.|Barcode Bt,x,y,narrow,wide,height,rotation,readable,data | 21
43.|PDG 417 Px,y,w,h,r,c,ec,len 21
44 |IMaxicode MX, y, sno, nos, mode, ccode, zip, class, rotation, 21
message
45.|DataMatrix Code Xpl, p2, p3, data 22
46.|Define variable field Vxx, length, prompt 22
47 |Pattern command Qx, y, width, height 23
48.Downloading character sets to memory Vi, X, y, x_mul, y_mul, gap, rotation, data 23

1-2. Language Description

Rules and syntax
EZPL commands have parameter strings associated with them;
The commands begin with aletter as ID for each function.
The comma (,) isthe delimiter to separate each parameter.
The CR [Carriage Return: decimal (13), hex (oD) signifies the end of every command.
Control and Setup commands use the tilde (~) and caret (") prefix.
Label Formatting commands have no prefix.
Example: “~Ea,name,length “. "E” is an image download command, and (a,name,length) are three parameters.

Setup commands

49. Printing mode

Syntax : MAx
Parameter :x=DorT
Description : x =D, Direct thermal mode

x =T, Thermal transfer mode

50. Stop position setting

Syntax . MEx
Parameter : X =0~40 (unit : mm)
Description : Feed paper to desired stop position.

51. Setting Print darkness
Syntax : MHx
Parameter : X=00~19

Description . Set printing darkness.



—— Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

UOUEX 730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

15 of 15

52. Number of pages printed

Syntax : APx
Parameter : x=1~32767
Description : Set how many labels to print; and it will initiate the program.

53. Label length
Syntax - MQAXY(,z%)
Die cut label : (See fig. 1)

x = Label length (unit : mm)
y = Gap length (mm)

Parameter . EX.
Q25,3 XY
(x=25,y=3) mm q paper feed
direction
Plain paper:
x = Label length (unit : mm)
y = 0 (constant)
z = Feed paper length (unit : mm)
Black mark label:
x = Label length (unit : mm)
y = Black mark width (mm)
z = Black line to top of form position.
z+ : When the position is outside the black mark.
Z- : When the position is within the black mark.
EX. A,y 0
X
"Q25,4,3+
(x=25, y=4, z=3+) mm
paper feed
direction

"Q25,4,3- MY, 2- ; P A, [t

(x=25, y=4, z=3-) mm

Description . Set label size (length, gap length, [plain paper feed length])

54. Speed setting

Syntax . ASx
Parameter : x=110 6 (inch/sec)
Description . Set printing speed

55. Number of copies per label

Syntax : MCx
Parameter : X=0~ 32767
Description : Number of copies of the same label.

56. Row column adjustment

Syntax : "Rx

Parameter : x=0~399 dots
Response : None
Description : Set left margin

57. Label format begin sign

Syntax ;AL
Parameter : None
Descripton : Set label begin sign

58. Stripper sensor
Syntax : "Ox

Parameter : x =0, stripper disable.

A ..




A . S— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
u Uu : 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 16 of 16
x =1, stripper enable
Description : Enable or disable the stripper sensor. When you use this command, it should be matched
with"Ex. (refer page 27)
59. Download label format
Syntax : "Fname
data
Parameter : Name = name of label format (up to 20 characters)

Data = the data containing the label formatting command for this stored format

Description : Download label format into memory. After the download is finished, the printer will beep once

(refer page 29).

AFname

> Control/Setup command

data AL

Label format command

E

Same name inspection : If you use the same file name, the printer will print '/REPEAT FILE

NAME”, and the download will be not be accepted.

60. Recall label format

tp 20 characters)
(refer page 30)

Syntax : "Kname
Parameter : Name = name of recall label format (up
Description : Recall label format from external format
AKname
: > data
E
> Control/Setup command [option]
~Px

61. Label width setting

Syntax : AWxx
Parameter . x=label width (mm)
Description : Label width setting

62. Number of labels per cut
Syntax . ADx
Parameter : X=0, disable cutting.
X =1~32767 , number of label per cut.

Description : Number of labels per cut (refer page 27)

63. Serial Port translation setting

Syntax : AYp1.p2,p3,p4

Parameter : p1: Baud Rate (48 or 96 or 19 or 38)
38=38400bps

- 48=4800bps; 96=9600bps; 19=19200bps;

p2 : Parity (N, O, E) ; N=none parity; O=odd parity; E=even parity

p3 : Number of data bits (7 or 8)
p4 : Number of stop bits (1 or 2)

Description : Serial Port translation setting

64. Set the forward length

Syntax : AMIx
Parameter : x = forward length (mm)
Description . Set the forward length of the paper

65. Set the backward length
Syntax : "Bx
Parameter : X = backward length (mm)

Description . Set the backward length of the paper




GO

—— Doc. No. Revision Date

Page

: 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8

17 of 17

CONTROL COMMAND

66. Graphic download memory

Syntax

Parameters

Description

: ~Ea, name, length
:a=Porp :PCXfile

a=Borb :BMPfile
name : Name of image (up to 20 character)

length : Length of image (bytes), maximum 512K byte.

: Download monochrome image onto memory. Printer will beep 1 time after completely

downloaded. If you use the same file name, the printer will show "REPEAT FILE NAME”, and

the download will be not be accepted (refer page 29).

67. Bit-Mapped font download

Syntax
Parameters

Description

Example

68. Graphic mode
Syntax
Parameter

Decription

69. Print last label
Syntax
Parameter

Description

: ~Jn
: n = character; From a ~ z or A ~ Z; at least up to 26 characters.

: The command used for font loading is usually generated by Qlabel-lll label creation software.

The printer will beep once after downloaded. If you use the same file name, the printer will
show "REPEAT FILE NAME”, and the download will be not being accepted. The downloaded
font are compatible with the HP Laser Jet Il Plus (PCL-4).

: Download the “HVROOE1A.SFP” text file to external memory card. Use “A” to do the

character code name.

~JA : Define A as HYROOE1A.SFP
COPY HVROOE1A.SFP PRN/B ; Send the order with the DOS mode

~G
: None

. Printer is in the image-receiving mode. Image data is directly sent from host to the printing

buffer (refer page 28)

1 ~Px
:x=1~32767

: This command will repeatedly print the indicated copies of the last label format.

70. Print version message

Syntax
Parameter

Description

T~V
: None

: Print firmware version.

71. Date/Time setting

Syntax

Parameter

Description

72. Reset printer
Syntax
Parameter

Description

: ~Dm,d,y,h,l,s
: m = Month (01 to 12)

h = Hour (00 to 23)
i = Minutes (00 to 59)
s = Seconds (00 to 59)

d = Date (01 to 31)

y = Year (last two digits of year)

. Set real time clock.

1 ~Z
: None

: Reset the printer, the LED will flash once.

73. Printer head testing

Syntax
Parameter

Description

74. Clear all

~T
. None

. Print a pattern for the user to determine if the print head is damaged (refer page 30)




—— Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

UOUEX 730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

18 of 18

Syntax . ~MDEL
Parameter . none
Description . Clear all in the memory (not include Asia font)

75. Clear memory

Syntax . ~MDELx,name
Parameter © X =type

G, graphic

F, label form

E, Bit-Mapped font (not included Asia font)
name: The name of the graphic, form and Bit-Mapped font
Description : Able to delete individual files or erase entire flash memory.

Example : ~MDELG,Bus ; the graphic “Bus” will be deleted

76. Rotate printing

Syntax : ~Rx
Parameter . x = label width; from 1 to 104 (mm)
Description . Rotate the label format 180-degrees when printing (refer page 29). To return to the original

print direction, set the x value greater than 104 (ie. ~R105).

77. .Print the available space and data name in the memory
Syntax : ~Xn
Parameter : n =1, print label format names and available space in memory.
n = 2, print graphic names and available space in memory.
n = 3, print Bit-Mapped font names and available space in memory.
n = 4, print the name of the label formats, graphics, fonts, and available space in memory.
n = 5, print Asia font names and available space in memory
n = 6, display the total printed length on the LCD

Description . Print the available space in the memory card (unit: bytes)

78. Acknowledge from RS-232

Syntax : ~Kn
Pararmeter : n=0, disable.
n =1, enable.
Return value 1 Y8
Description . Acknowledge a “Y(0ODOA)” from RS-232 back to host each printing label.

79. Row Offset Adjustment

Syntax : ~Qn

Pararmeter : n=-36 ~ +36

Return value > none

Description . If the printing doed not appear in the same place on every label, this command instructs the

printer to print label formats +n increments above the position the format specifies, and —n

decrements below the position the format specifies.

Label formatting commands

80. Define date layout
Syntax : Daalbblcc
Parameter :aa = Year
y2 : Year with two digits (such as 97)
v4 : Year with four digits ( such as 1997)
bb = Month
me : Month in letters (JAN, FEB, ....)
mn : Month in numeric (01, 02, ....)
cc = 2 digits day
| = Separator, can be any ASCII character between decimal 32 to 63.

Description  : Define the date layout for print out (refer page 25)

81. Serial number setting




UVLUEX 730-013300-00 A

Syntax

Parameter

Description

Example

-— Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

2003/10/8

19 of 19

: Cx,ys,xvalue,prompt

:x: 0 to 9(up to10group), maximum combination up to 3 groups.

y: select the decimal

y = none, Decimal (0~9)

y = A, Hexadecimal (0~9,A~F)

y=C, 0~9, A~Z

s: start value of serial variable (up to 13-digit)

tvalue: inc. / dec. value of serial variable (up to 12-digit)

prompt: prompt of serial variable (up to 20 characters)

: Set the serial number (refer page 27)

: 7Q50,0,0 Printing result:
AW100
AS6 000EEZYY
AH10 001EFZYZ
NE12 002F0ZZ0
P5 003F1Z21
AL 004F2272
C0,000,+1,AA
C1,AEE,+1,BB

C2,CZYY,+1,CC
AC,5,5,1,1,1,0,AC0*C1~C2
E

82. Terminate label formatting mode and print label

Syntax
Parameter

Description

'E
:None

: End of formatting command; printer will print label after receiving this command.

83. Graphic command

Syntax

Parameter

Description

1 GWxxxX

- WXXX...

w : byte number of image data (xxx...)

: This command is a sub-command of ~G It is sent by binary data. W is the digits number byte of

image data (refer page 28). For example, if the image file is 50 bytes, the command is G2xxx . (2:

ASCII is 50 decimal)

84. Line command

Syntax

Parameter

Description

85. Rectangle
Syntax

Parameter

Description

86. Table

: x : left-upper Hori .pos. (dots)

:La)x, y, x1, y1

:a = o, overwrite line (¥ —

(x.¥)

a = e, exclusive or line
X : left-up; per horizontal(Hori.) pos. (dot; Tmm= (x1.y1)
8dots) (x1.v1)

y : left-upper vertical (Vert.) pos. (dots)

x1: right-bottom Hori. Pos. (dots)

y1: right-bottom Vert. Pos. (dots)

: Define a line to render in the label (refer page 26)

** The diagonal line draw is not available **

:Rx, y, x1,y1, Irw, ubw

y : left-upper Vert. Pos. (dots)

x1 : right-bottom Hori. Pos. (dots) ub# (x1y1)
y1 : right-bottom Vert. Pos. (dots) T

Irw : thickness of left, right border (dots)

ubw : thickness of upper bottom border

(dots)

: Draw a rectangle in the label (refer page 26)




Syntax

Parameter

Description

Example

—— Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

ﬁi A‘ 730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

20 of 20

- Hx,y,row_count,col_count,row_width,col_width,line_width

: x : left-upper Hori .pos. (dots)

y : left-upper Vert. Pos. (dots)
row_count : numbe of rows
col_count : number of columns
row_width : row width
col_width : column width

line_width : line width

: Draw a table in the label.
: H20,20,2,3,30,20,10

87. Define time layout formatting

Syntax

Parameter

Descripton
88. Graphics

Syntax

Parameter

Description

89. Text
Syntax

Parameter

Description

:Thim|s
- h = Hour format ( 2 digits, 00 ~ 23)

m = Minute format ( 2 digits, 00 ~ 59)
s = Second format (2 digits, 00 ~ 59)
| = Separator (It can be any separator between dec. 32 to 63 of ASCII).

: Define the time layout for internal real-time clock (refer page 25)

1 YX, y, name

:x : Hori. Pos. of left-upper of graphics (dots)

y : Vert. Pos. of left-upper of graphics (dots)

name : Name of graphics download

: This command is print a graphic that has been previously stored in printer memory (refer page 29)

Example: .
A graphic in printer named “Graphic1”, Y| »®*
command Y20,40,Graphic1 ¢ will put 4
this graphic into label at position

(20,40).

DAt x, ¥, x_mul, y_mul, gap, rotation, data
:t :Font(A~H for Code page 850; | for ASCII)

Font | Points |Font style

A 6 CG Triumvirate

8 CG Triumvirate

10 CG Triumvirate

12 CG Triumvirate

14 CG Triumvirate

18 CG Triumvirate

24 CG Triumvirate

IT|IO|MMOO|m

30 CG Triumvirate

| |16x26 dotsfor US ASCII 8 hit

t=2Zn |Asia font from 1 to 4

x : Hori of left-bottom position of text (unit : dot, 1 mm = 8 dots)

y : Vert of left-bottom position of text (unit : dot, 1 mm = 8 dots)

x_mul : Horizontally magnified up to 8 times as large

y_mul : Vertically magnified up to 8 times as large

gap : Distance of the character (unit : dot, 1 mm = 8 dots)

rotation : The rotation of ASCII text from 0 to 3, the Asian text rotation form 0 to 7

0) 0° 1) 90° 2) 180° 3) 270° 4)0° 5) 90° 6) 180° 7)270°
data : Data string (up to 239 characters).

90. Constant 93. Serial variable ("*Cx)

91. Date information (*D) 94. Variable data (*Vxx)

92. Time information ("T)

: Prints an ASCII or ASIA text string (refer page24). The ASCII text oriented form left to right, the

Asian text from left to right or top to bottom.




UOUEX 730-013300-00 A

95. Barcode
Syntax

Parameter

Description

101. PDF 417
Syntax

Parameters

Description

102. Maxicode
Syntax

Parameter

—— Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

2003/10/8

21 of 21

: Bt,x,y,narrow,wide,height,rotation,readable,data

:t: bar-code type

A |Code 39 L UPC E - Add ON 2
A2 |Code 39 with check digit M UPC E - Add ON 5
B |[EANS N 120f5
C |EAN8-AddON?2 N2 |l 2 of 5 with check digit
D |[EAN8-AddONS5 o) Codabar
E EAN 13 P Code 93
F EAN 13 — Add ON 2 Q Code 128 (auto subset A/B/C)
G |EAN13—-AddONS5 Q2 |Code 128 (subset A/B/C)
H |UPCA R UcCcC 128
[ UPC A-Add ON 2 S Post NET
J UPCA-AddONS5 T DUN 14 ONLY 90
K [UPCE u EAN 128
\ RPS 128

x : Hori. of left-bottom pos. of barcode (unit: dot, 1 mm = 8 dots)

y : Vert. Of left-bottom pos. of barcode (unit: dot, 1 mm = 8 dots)

narrow (x dimension): narrow bar from 1 ~ 10 dots (0.125 ~ 1.25 mm)

**  DUN 14 narrow setting from 5 ~ 8 dots; UPC/EAN narrow setting from 2 ~ 4 dots **
wide : wide bar from 2 ~ 30 dots (0.25 ~ 0.5 mm) ; **CODE 39, 93, CODABAR & | 2 of 5**
height : height of barcode from 24 ~ 1200 dots.

rotation : rotation of barcode (0 ~ 3)

0) 0° 1) 90° 2) 180° 3) 270°

readable : 0- label off, 1- label on

data : bar-code data.

96. Constant 99. Serial variable (*Cx)

97. Date information ("D) 100. Variable data (*Vxx)

98. Time information (*T)

: Used to print standard barcodes (refer page 25)

: Px,y,w,h,r,c,ec,len

Data

: X : Hori. of left-bottom pos. of barcode ( unit : dots)

y : Vert. of left-bottom pos. of barcode (unit : dots)
w : Width (x dimension) of the narrowest element (bar or space) in the barcode.
h : Height (y dimension) of each barcode row in the symbol.

r : number of barcode rows, from 3 to 90. If you key in 0, printer will count all the rows.

¢ : number of barcode columns, from 1 ~ 30. If you key in 0, printer will count the all columns.

ec : error correction level: 0 ~ 8.
len :number of encoded data bytes, including carriage returns ¢, and line feed.

Data : data to be encoded(the length of the data is equal to len; up to 1024 characters)

: Print a 2 dimensional PDF417 code (refer page 26)

- Mx, y, sno, nos, mode, ccode, zip, class, rotation, message

: X : Hori. of left-bottom pos. of barcode (unit: dots).

y : Vert. of left-bottom pos. of barcode (unit: dots).

sho : symbol number, in set of symbols : 1 ~ 8.

nos : number of symbols in set of symbols : 1 ~ 8 sets.
mode : mode of maxicode 2, 3, 4 or 6.

Ccode : 3 digits country code.

Zip : postal code

9 digits for US style postal code. If there is a 5 digits zip code, 4 zeros must be padded

6 digits alphanumeric zip code for non-US style postal code.
class : service class, 3 digits numeric.
rotation : rotation of barcode (0 : 0°).

message : 1 ~ 84 characters.




—  —— Doc. No Revision

Date

Page

il\_li.l P\ | 730-013300-00 A

Description

2003/10/8

22 of 22

: Print a 2 dimensional Maxicode (refer page 26)

103. DataMatrix Code

Syntax

Parameters

Description

: Xp1, p2, p3, data

: p1 : Hori. of left-bottom pos. of barcode ( unit : dots).

p2 : Vert. of left-bottom pos. of barcode (unit: dots).
p3 : Engrge the DataMatrix Code 8 times (horigontally and vertically).

data : bar-code data (up to 500 characters).

: User defined variable field setting (refer page 26)

104. Define variable field

Syntax

Parameters

Description

1 Vxx, length, prompt
:xx = from 00 ~ 29

length = number of characters (up to 98characters).

prompt = prompt of variable (maximum up to 20 characters)

: User defined variable field setting (refer page 29 )




. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
GVEENR 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 23 of 23
105. Pattern command
Syntax 1 Qx, y, width, height
Data...
Parameters : x = Hori. of left-bottom pos. (unit : dots).
y = Vert. of left-bottom pos. (unit : dots).
width = width of graphic (unit : byte)
height = height of graphic (unit : dots)
(data length = width x height)
Description 4
11234 Data send out
5/6|7|8
1234 ... 77787980
S
width = 4 ; height = 20
7778|7980 (data length : 4x20 = 80)
(refer page29)
106. Downloading character sets to memory
Syntax 1 Vi, x, y, x_mul, y_mul, gap, rotation, data
Parameter : 1: arbitrary name of font; from a ~ z (or A ~ 2)
Description Download Bit-Mapped font to memory. All the parameters are the same as the text command
Example :VA,5,10,1,1,1,0,data ; The arbitrary name of font “A”
1-3. Barcode
CODE SAMPLE CODE SAMPLE
Code 39 UPCE
TN | At on 2 e
EAN 8 UPC E ||| "" 11345
i Iwguwn paaons| oM i
EANS |||||||| 2015 MM
Add on 2 P #2321
EAN 8 nae - |CODABA Tl
aadons| (I yiiin | = <o
EAN 13 Code 93
(g M
23457 lleooizs
EAN 13 Code 128
o U!L!l'al "””'LIJ.!!U!!” i JUITITHE
EAN 13 o [EANIZ2 IR
cd on's|, [IMUNIRIANIE iy i
UPC A MAXICO
AMUIR ) oe
UPC A PDF 417
adaonz| I
S T T T T
Addon 5|, ||z I7eam T34a8T
QataM atr ._.li_ -
ix Code ‘&E




——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

— A —
u U ut“ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 24 of 24

2. Examples

How to construct a label using EZ-Series command
To create alabel, it must be an order command combination.

Control command
And
Setup up command

AL AL is precedent for the beginning of label
format

Label format command Label format command must be
included between the L and E

command
E E isending of label format
** Control or setup commands to be used in the label command areawill be ineffective.

Example:

The following program exampleis printing a label with EANS. Program is atext file. No matter what language you use in programming, simply send out the text
file of the contents and you can control what the EZ-Series prints.

Save the following contents (command file named: EX1.TXT).

Program command Description
rQ25,3 Setting up the height 25mm, gap 3mm
AW32 Setting up the width 32mm
AH10 Setting up the darkness 10
AS6 Setting up the speed 6 inches per second
AP1 Setting up the number of printing 1
AE10 Setting up the paper advance length to 10 mm from the print head after printing.
The label will move back 10 mm when the next label is printed.
ACH1 Setting up the number of copies (start value is 1)
A0 Setting up the auto stripper function to be turned OFF
RO Setting up the left margin 0 dot
ADO Turning the cutting function off
AL The label content of start symbol
BB,42,39,2,5,100,0,1,12345 |Select EANS label, data content is 1234567 (See Charapter 2 section 2)
67
E Label content of stop symbol

The label can be created by the following MS-DOS command:
C:\>COPY EX1.TXT PRN¢,

To send the label to serial port by the following MS-DOS command:
C:\>MODE COM1 96,N,8,1

C\>TYPE EX1.TXT >>COM1

Setting the x and y values:

(o,y (xy) (0,0) 0.0 00
abcd o (x) poge §
8— (x.y) ©
o
0° 180° (x.y)
90° 270°
1. Text
Example Result Rotate printing Result
7Q50,0,2 PRINTER "Q50,0,0 D o
W50 AUG/27/00 W50 3 ROTATIONO
A6 08:39:36 rS6 = 2
AH10 AH10 Z 081 NOILY.LOY g
AR10 AL ° o
~D8,27,00,8,39,36 AC,100,30,1,1,1,0,ROTATION 0O
AL AC,40,20,1,1,1,1,ROTATION 90




GOUOLEX

AC,10,10,1,1,1,0,PRINTER

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

25 of 25

AC,260,150,1,1,1,2,ROTATION

AC,10,50,1,1,1,0,"D 180
AC,10,100,1,1,1,0,AT AC,290,200,1,1,1,3,ROTATION
E 270
E
Adjusting the character Result Asia Font Result
spacing
7Q30,0,0 PRINTER AL =]
AW50 AZ,100,12,1,1,0,4,f 1% 4
AS6 AZ,220,50,1,1,0,5,f[ 1 i \h
AH10 AZ,75,83,1,1,0,6,f 1%
L PRINTER AZ,121,144,1,1,0,7 1% gk
AC,10,10,1,1,10,0,PRINTER E
AC,10,100,1,1,1,0,PRINTER
E
1 The data output is a default setting and user can change it with ~D command (refer page18).
1 The time output format is a default setting and user can change it with T command.
2. Barcode
Example Result Rotation of barcode Result

AH10 "H10 -
m =

;=
7Q30,0,2 1234 || 5670 MV 25 =
W60 "Q30,0,2 % E
AL AL =

BB,20,100,3,3,100,0,1,1234567

BE,100,20,2,4,80,1,1,123456789

E 012

E
3. RTC Setting

Change the date formatting Result

Dy4-me-dd 2000-MAY-29
Dy4/mn/dd 2000/05/29
Dmn|dd|y4 05]29|2000
Dy4 2000
Dme MAY
Ddd 09
Dy4,me 2000-MAY
Dme-dd MAY-29




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

GO

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

26 of 26

4. Line printing

Example

Description

Result

Q50,3

AW100

AE32

AH7

AP

AS6

AL
LO,212,45,311,53
LO,244,11,252,128
LE,34,43,149,51
LE,72,8,80,121

E

; Darkness= 6

; Speed = 2 inch/second

; Label height = 50mm, gap = 2 mm
; Label width = 60mm

; (x,¥)=(10,10), (x1,y1)=(60,200)

 (x,y)=(100,10), (x1,y1)=(400,200)

LE LO

5. Rectangle printing

Example

Descripton

Result

AH10

AS6

Q50,2

AW70

AL
R20,20,120,120,8,8
E

; Darkness = 4

; Speed = 2 inch/second

; Label height = 50mm, gap = 2 mm
; Label width=70mm

» (xy) = (20,20),

(x1,y1) =(120,120)
Irw = 8 dots, ubw = 8 dots

6. PDF417

Example

Result

7Q50,0,3
AW70

AS6

AH10

AL
P30,20,3,3,3,3,1,100
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
12345678
E

| {Fetdiged I

7. Maxicode

Example

Result

AQ50,0,0
AW70
AS6
AH10

AL

M30,20,1,1,2,840,068107317,8,0,123456

E

"L A e e
LY Fo i A
.+..+. il AR it
b

8. DataMatrix Code

Example

Result

7Q50,0,3
W90




. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
UVLUUENX 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 27 of 27
rS6 .
AH10 1T
AL
X30,20,5,123456789012345678901234567890
E
9. Stripper setting
Example Result
Q50,2 ; Label height= 50mm, gap=2mm
W50 ; Label width= 50mm
AS6 ; Speed =2 inch/second
rO1 ; Stripper enable
AE10 ; Set stop position to 10 mm
AP1 ; Printing one label
AH10 ; Darkness =5
AL ; Label format begin sign

AD,20,20,1,1,3,0,Stripper Function
E

; Label format end and begin print

10. Cutter setting

Example Description Result
7Q20,0,0 ;plain paper length:20mm hl—‘
AH5 feed label length :0mm 4003 2005 o=
AS2 3002 [ 004 2 a009
AP10 :print 10 labels 2008 I os
AD2 ;2 labels per cut =010
oy
AL
R10,10,120,90,2,2
C0,001,+1,A1
AC,20,30,1,1,1,0,a"CO0
E
11. Serial number

TEXT
Example 1 Result Example 2 Result

7Q10,0,0 0000 ~P10 0018
AW30 0002 0020
AS6 0004 0022
AH10 0006 If you want to continue printing 10 (0024
AP10 0008 more serial numbers starting from  [0026
AL 0010 0018, enter the command “~P10”. (0028
C0,0000,+2,A1 0012 With this command you do not have |0030
AB,10,10,1,1,2,0,ACO 0014 to re-enter all the prior 0032
E 0016 specifications. 0034

0018 0036

Example 3 Result Example 4 Result
~Q10,0,0 0000 ~Q10,0,0 abc0000def
W30 0000 W30 abc0002def
AS6 0002 "S6 abc0004def
AH10 0002 "H10 abc0006def
P4 0004 P8 abc0008def
AC2 0004 AL abc0010def
AL 0006 C0,0000,+2,A1 abc0012def
C0,0000,+2,A1 0006 AB,10,10,1,1,2,0,abc"C0def abc0014def
AB,10,10,1,1,2,0,CO E
E
Barcode

Barcode with serial number

Result




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

28 of 28

7Q20,0,2

AW50

P10

AL

C0,000,-1,A3
BE,20,100,3,3,100,0,1,111111~C0111
E

1

1

1

111112

111119

D

g = =10}

111110

11114

w111z

[EalRR R

12. Graphic driver format

Example

Description

Q20,2

W50

AR20

~G
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
G(AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
E

; Left margin = 20 dots

For this example, ASCII “(“ character is 40
decimal (=40 bytes). Total 14 lines, so the
graphics height is 1.75mm (14 dots)

Result




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

C)
rl
g

GO

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

29 of 29

13. Pattern command setting

Example

Result

2Q,20,0,0

AW40

AS6

AD5

AL

Q40,10,2,8
GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG
E

Length: 2x8=16

Description

0100011101000111
0100011101000111
0100011101000111
0100011101000111
0100011101000111
0100011101000111
0100011101000111
0100011101000111

L1 BYTE9L1 BYTEJ
PWIDTH =2 BYTESA

G : 01000111 (binary)

8 DOTS

FHElGHT

8dot:

-
|IIw
v

Lo

14. Rotate label format for printing

Example

Description

Result

Q40,2

AW50

AS6

AH10

~R50

AL
AC,35,11,1,1,1,0,ROTATE
BB,20,45,2,5,50,0,1,1234567
E

; Label size is 40 mm(h) x 50 mm(w);

2 mm gap

: Rotate the label format 180° for
printing

FETL

029G

J1vi0d

~R105

AL
AC,20,10,1,1,1,0,ROTATE
BB,20,45,2,5,50,0,1,1234567
E

; Disable the rotate function

HOTATE

1234

15. Download graphic to printer’s memory

Following the below steps to download graphic to printer.

107. Be prepared a graphic file (file name: TREE.PCX, file size: 922 bytes).

108. Be prepared two text files (TEST1.TXTand TEST2.TXT, see the following contents).

TEST1.TXT

TEST2.TXT

Print Result

~EP,TREE,922

AQ30,0,0
AW50

AS2

AH5

AL

Y30,50, TREE
E

1. In DOS mode, running the following commands.

COPY TESTL1.TXT PRN¢,
COPY TREE.PCX PRN/B¢,
COPY TEST2.TXT PRN¢,

16. Download label and variable settings

Example

Description

AFtest
AQ50,0,15

; Download label to memory card and the label name is “test”.




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

30 of 30

AW70

AH10

AS6

NE12

AL

C0,0000,+1,serial no.
V00,10,name
V01,8,barcode
V02,6,price
AE,108,306,1,1,1,0,$Vv02
AC,39,27,1,1,1,0,S/N.ACO
AD,126,78,1,1,1,0,V00
BA,108,135,2,5,100,0,1,AV01
E

; Setting serial number is CO
; Setting three variables V00, V01, V02

17. Recall label format from memory

Example 1 Description Result
AKtest Recall label format without changing |S/N.0000
0000 the label format book
Book CO = 0000
T
200.00 V01 = 12345678 * 12345678 *
E V02 = 200.00 $200.00
~P1
Example 2 Description Result
AKtest Recall label format and change label |S/N.1111
1111 format Pencil
Pencil C0o=1111
IR
100.00 V01 = 12345678 © 12345678 *
E V02 = 100.00 $100.00
AQ35,0,0 Changing the size
AS6 Changing speed to 6"/sec S/N.1112
AH10 Changing darkness to 10 Pencil
UMDV
* 12345678 *
$100.00

Each time you change variable data or label format, repeat to send command from *Kname to ~Px.

18. Print head test & Version list

Example Result
~T \
~V HH#H#HEZA206 ###
#H#H#VER XXX ###
Appendix.

A. Barcode Details
1. Code 128

BQ2,X,Y,NARROW,WIDE,HEIGHT,RTATION,READABLE,DATA
Code 128 Subset A: Included the standard uppercase alphanumeric keyboard characters, control and special characters.

Code 128 Subset B: Includes the standard uppercase, lowercase al phanumeric keyboard characters and special characters.

Code 128 Subset C: Used for double density encoding of numeric data (the set of 100 digit pairs from 00 through 99).




—  —— Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

il\_li.l P\ | 730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

31 of 31

Example

Sbuset A: BQ2,8,8,2,5,40,0,0,AAPPLE

To select Code 128 Subset A, place a ASCII A before

the data to be encoded.

Subset B: BQ2,8,8,2,5,40,0,0,BAPPLE

To select Code 128 Subset B, place a ASCII B before

the data to be encoded.

Subset C: BQ2,8,8,2,5,40,0,0,C1234

To select Code 128 Subset C, place a ASCII C before

the data to be encoded.

Special character handling:

To encode FNC1 into a Code 128 Subset A, send the

BQ2,8,8,2,5,40,0,0, ATEST&G ASCII &G.
ASCIl |2 Character| Code A Code B Code C

96 &A FNC3 FNC3 -NA-

97 &B FNC3 FNC2 -NA-

98 &C SHIFT SHIFT -NA-

99 &D Code C Code C -NA-

100 &E Code B FNC Code B

101 &F FNC4 Code A Code A

102 &G FNC1 FNC1 FNC1




— A Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

i A —
UU" A‘ 730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

32 of 32

2.2 USER MANUAL

P/N. 920-011211-03
Edition 4
AUG.20

EZ-2200/EZ-2300 User Manual




——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

— A —
u U ut“ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 33 of 33

FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
FOR AMERICAN USERS
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a CLASS A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a

residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

EMS AND EMI COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
FOR EUROPEAN USERS
This equipment has been tested and passed with the requirements relating to el ectromagnetic compatibility based on the standards EN50081-1 (EN55022 CLASS
A) and EN61000-4-2/-3/-4/-5/-6/-8/-11 (IEC Teil 2,3,4). The equipment also tested and passed in accordance with the European Standard EN55022 for the both
Radiated and Conducted emissions limits.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced
Replace only with the equivalent type recommended by the manufacture.

Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

Specifications are subject to change without notice.



. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
UVLUUENX 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 34 of 34
GHAPTER1. BARCODE PRINTER.......ciitiituiiitieieeineeeseesneenneesnsenneesnesennsennssennsens 4
1-1. INtrOAUCTION ... e 4
1-2. Printer OPtioNS..........uiiiiiii e 4
1-3. Printer ACCESSOIIES .......coviiiiiiiiiie e 4
1-4. General SpecifiCations ............coviiiiiiiiii i 5
1-5. Communication Interface ... 6
1-6. Printer Parts........oooeee e 8
CHAPTER 2. PRINTER INSTALLATION ....cuuiteuireeurrmerensrrnnsrenssrenssrnnnees 10
2-1. Ribbon Installation ... 10
2-2. Ribbon Inside/Outside Installation...............ccccc 42
2-3. Label Installation .............ccoooo i 43
2-4. USB INStallation .............eeuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 45
2-5. USB Uninstallation ...........coooeiiiiiiii e 46
2-6. PC CONNECHION......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiit s 47
00 Y o 1 48
3-1. Stripper and Internal Rewinder Parts .............ccccceeiviiiiiiiieeeviinn. 48
3-2. Stripper and Rewinder Installation ...............viiiiiiiii e, 48
3-3. Cutter Parts........cooooiiiiiii 50
3-4. Cutter Installation .............cooooi i 50
CHAPTER 4. CONTROL PANEL......cccosisinnnnnnnnnssnsssssssnssssssssnnsnnsnnnnnas 52
4-1. LCD/LED MESSAJES ....coevvuunniiiiieieiiiieeiiiiiae et e e 52
4-2. General Operation ...........coeuuuiiiiiiie e 52
4-3. SeIf-TEST .. 54
4-4. DUMP MOAE ... e 54
4-5. AULO SENSING .. .oiiiiiiiiiii e 55
4-6. Setting MOAE......cooeeeeiee e 56
4-7 . ErrOr MESSAQES. ...uuuuiiieie et 57
CHAPTER 5. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT ...cuvreuurrmenremnnrensernnnes 58
5-1. Thermal Print Head Cleaning............cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 58
5-2. Thermal Print Head Balance Adjustment .............ccccoiiiiii, 26
5-3. Pressure Adjustment.............oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
5-4. PH Print Line Adjustment ... 28
5-5. Label Width Guide Operation Instruction ...........c....ccooeeiiiiinnnn. 31
5-6. Ribbon Tension Adjustment ..o, 32
=7 . UM .. 32

5-8. TroubleshOoting ..........ii i 33




— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

— . S—
u Uu : “ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 35 of 35

Chapter 1. Barcode Printer

1-1. Introduction

The Godex EZ-2000 is a heavy duty, high performance thermal transfer / direct thermal label printer suitable for large volume printing requirements in industrial
applications.  With robust metal outer casing and inner mechanism, the EZ-2000 is designed to be durable, tough and reliable, even in the harshest environments
Its features are as follows:

- Print head density of 8 dots or 12dots per mm (203 or 300 dots per inch).

- Back light LCD display showing graphics and messages in English and simplied Chinese (version dependent).
- Internal memory card for label, graphics, and fonts download.

- Real Time Clock for time recording and tracking.

- Internal 8” label roll capacity and 450M ribbon length (1” core size).

- Maximum 507 print length.

. Optional stripper and internal rewinder for efficient operation.

. Optional cutter for ticketing or receipt printing applications.

1-2. Printer Options

EZ-2200 (203 DPI)/EZ-2300 (300 DPI)

1-3. Printer Accessories

After unpacking, please check the accessories that come with the package, and store appropriately.

109. Barcode printer 110. Power cable (110V or 230V) 111. Parallel cable

112. Serial Cable (optional) 113. USB Cable (Optional) 114. Quick Start Guide
115. Label Roll Sample 116. Ribbon Roll Sample 117. Empty Ribbon Roll
118. CD (includes Software/Manual/Driver/DLL)

1-4. General Specifications

Model EZ-2200 EZ-2300

Resolution 203 dpi (8 dot/mm) 300 dpi (12 dot/mm)

Print Mode Thermal Transfer / Direct Thermal |Thermal Transfer / Direct Thermal
CPU 16 Bit

Sensor Location Moveable, left aligned

Sensor Type Reflective, Transmissive

Type: Label gap and black mark sensing.
Detection: Label length auto sensing and / or program command setting
50.8mm (2")/sec ~ 152.4mm

Print Speed (6")/sec 50.8mm (2”) ~ 101.6mm (4”)

Sensor Detection




GO

-— Doc. No. Revision Date

Page

730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8

36 of 36

Print Length

1270mm (50") 558.8mm (22")

Print Width 25mm (17) ~ 104 mm (4.09") 25mm (17) ~ 105 mm (4.13")
Label Roll: Max. 203mm (8”)

Media Core Diameter: 38.1 mm (1.5")~ 76.2 mm (3”)
Width: 25.0 mm (1) ~ 118.0 mm (4.65")
Thickness: 0.06~0.25mm
Material: Transfer ribbons (wax, hybrid, and resin)
Type: Ink inside or ink outside

] Length: 450M (1471 ft)
Ribbon

Width: 30mm ~ 110 mm (1.18” to 4.33").
Inner Core Diameter: 25.4 mm (17).
Ribbon Roll Diameter: 75 mm (2.95%).

Printer Language

EZPL (downloadable)

Software

Application: QLabel-111
DLL & Driver: Microsoft Windows 95, 98, Me, NT 4.0, 2000 and XP

Resident Fonts

9 resident alphanumeric fonts (included OCR A & B) those are expandable (8
timesfor EZPL) horizontally and vertically. All fontsin 4 directions rotation
(0, 90, 180, 270 degrees), 6,8,10,12,14,18,24,30 points.

Fonts Download

Windows Bit-map fonts and Asian fonts downloadable. All fontsin 4
directionsrotation (0, 90, 180, 270 degrees). Asian fontsin 8 directions
rotation.

Image Handling

BMP, PCX, Support ICO, WMF, JPG, EMF file through software.

Code 39, Code 93, Code 128 (subset A,B,C), UCC 128, UPC A / E (add on 2

Barcode & 5),120f 5, EAN 8/ 13 (add on 2 & 5), Codabar, Post NET, EAN 128, DUN
14, MaxiCode, PDF417 & Datamatrix Code

Interface Seridl, Parallel, USB, PS2 keyboard wedge

Interface

Transmission Speed

Baud rate 300 ~ 38400, XON/XOFF, DSR/DTR

Standard: 2MB Flash, 2MB DRAM

Memory .
Optional: 2MB Flash
Back-light Graphic LCD Display

LCD Display Three bi-color LED lamps: Power, Ready, Error
Three Feed keys: Feed, Pause, Cancel

Power 100/240VAC, 50/60 Hz

Real Time Clock

Time and date stamp

Environment

Operation: 40°F to 104°F (5°C to 40°C)
Storage: -40°F to 122°F (-20°C to 50°C)

Humidity

Operation: 30-85%, non-condensing. Free air.
Storage: 10-90%, non-condensing. Free air.

Cert. Approval

CE, CUL, FCC Class A

Printer Dimension

Length: 454.58 mm (17.9”)

Height: 277.30 mm (10.92")
Width: 275.55 mm (10.85")
Weight: 13 Kg

Options

Cutter

Stripper with Internal Rewinder
2MB Flash memory module
Stand-alone keyboard (KP-180)
QR code

Spcifications are subject to change without notice.




WWIER

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

37 of 37

1-5. Communication Interface

Paralle Interface

Handshake : DSTB connects to the printer, BUSY connects to the host
Interface cable : Parallel cable compatibleto IBM PC

Pin out : See below

PIN NO. FUNCTION TRANSMITTER

1 /Strobe host

2-9 Data 0-7 host

10 /Acknowledge printer

11 Busy printer

12 /Paper empty printer

13 /Select printer

14-16 N/C

17 Chassis Ground

18 +5V max 500mA

19-30 Signal Ground

31 N/C host

32 /ERROR printer

33 Signal Groude ground

34-36 N/C

Note: DCE: Data Communication Eqauipment (PC)

DTE: Data Terminal Equipment (Printer)

Serial Interfac

Serial Default
Setting

Connector Type: DB9 female, pin assignment is as follows:

e

: 9600 baud rate, no parity. 8 data bits, 1 stop bit. XON/XOFF protocol and RTS/CTS -

PIN NO.

1 2 3

4 5 6

FUNCTION | +6V | TXD | RXD

N/C | GND | N/C

CTS

RTS

N/C

Serid interface from PC to printer

PC(DTE) EZ-2000(DCE)
- 1 1 +5V
RXD (2 2 TXD
TXD |3 3 RXD
DTR |4 4 N/C
GND |5 5 GND
DSR |6 6 N/C
RTS |7 7 CTS
CTS |8 8 RTS
- 19 9 N/C
USB Interface
Connector Type : TypeB
PIN NO. 1 2 3 4
FUNCTION | USBVCC | D- D+ | GND




PS2 Interface

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

38 of 38

PIN NO.

—_

FUNCTION

DATA

N/C GND

VCC CLOCK

N/C

PS2 interface from PC to printer

PC EZ-2000
DATA |1 1 DATA
N/C 2 2 N/C
GND 3 3 GND
VCC 4 4 VCC
CLOCK |5 5| CLOCK
N/C 6 6 N/C




GOUEX

1-6. Printer Parts

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

39 of 39

Please use the following diagrams to identify each printer part.

1 |Top Cover 11 |Label Width Guide 21 |Ribbon Feed Rod
2 |Indicator Light 12 |Ink Position Lever 22 |Label Feed Rods
3 |LCD Display 13 |Print Head Spring Box 23 |Label Feed Guide
4 |Control Key 14 |Stripper Sensor 24 |Fan-Fold Label Insert
5 |Ribbon Rod 15 |Tear Off Bar 25 |Power Socket
6 |Bottom Front Cover 16 |Printer Mechanism 26 |Power Switch

. Rewinder Option Cover
7 |Print Head Lever 17 27 |Parallel Port

Plate

8 |Ribbon Rewind Shaft 18 |Rewinder Connector 28 |USB Port
9 |Ribbon Supply Shaft 19 |Cutter Connector 29 |Serial Port
10 |Label Roll Bar 20 |Cable Configuration holes | 30 |PS2 Port




. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
uu “ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 40 of 40
31 |Moveable Sensor Lever 32 |Sensor Position Mark 33 |Moveable Sensor




— A Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

— . S—
U UU :A‘ 730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

41 of 41

Chapter 2. Printer Installation

This printer model has the following print modes:

Thermal Transfer When printing, ribbon must be installed to transfer the print contents onto the
(TT): media

Direct Thermal (DT) : |When printing, no ribbon is necessary; it only requires direct thermal media.

Please check the specific print mode, then go into the Setting M ode after power on the printer.

2-1. Ribbon Installation

1. Place the printer onto a smooth surface, and

open the top cover.

2. Pull the Print Head Lever out and flip it
upward to the right.

3. Take the used ribbon out of the ribbon supply
shaft.

4. Place the new ribbon roll onto the ribbon

supply shaft.

5. NPlace the empty ribbon roll onto the ribbon

rewind shaft.

6. Feed the ribbon from the Ribbon Supply
Shaft Rod under the Print Head.

Note: DO NOT feed the ribbon under the

moveable sensor.

7. Worap the ribbon around the Ribbon Shaft
Rod and stick the ribbon onto the empty

ribbon roll.

Note: make sure the ribbon rewind direction is

correct.




— A Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

2003/10/8

42 of 42

8. Flip the Print Head Lever back to its original

9. Close the top cover to complete the ribbon

position.

installation.

2-2. Ribbon Inside/Outside Installation

1.

Ribbon outside (ink outside the roll).

2. Ribbon inside (ink inside the roll).




ey . A WS & DOC. NO.

Revision

Date

Page

UOUEX 730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

43 of 43

2-3. Label Installation

1. Place the printer onto a smooth surface,

and open the top cover.

2. Place the label roll onto the Label Roll Bar,

and align the label to printer’s inner wall.

3. Align the label roll with the Label Width
Guide. Avoid pushing the guide too far in

to damage the label edge.

4. Pull the Print Head Lever out and flip it
upward to the right.

5. Flip the Label Feed Guide upward.

6. Feed the label through the two Label Feed
Rods (under the moveable sensor) to the

Tear-off Bar.

7. Align the label edge inward, and adjust the
Label Feed Guide with the label.

8. Flip the Label Feed Guide back down to its
original position, and clip the guide in

position.




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

i A —
UUU A‘ 730-013300-00

2003/10/8

44 of 44

9. Flip the Print Head Lever back to its

original position.

10. Close the top cover to complete the label

installation.




— .  — —— Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

UVUEX

730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

45 of 45

2-4. USB Installation

1. USBis a Plug & Play facility. Once the USB
cable is connected from PC to the printer, PC
will automatically detect the new device and

begin the installation process.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps you install a device driver for a
hardware device.

To continue, click Next.

< Back Cancel

2. Select” Search for al suitable driver for my

device [recommended].“ and click “Next”

Found New Hardware Wizard

Ingtall Hardware Device Drivers
A device diver iz a zoftware program that enables a hardware device to work, with
an operating system.

This wizard will complete the inzstallation for this device:

@ 1ISE H5 SERIAL COMYERTER

A device driver iz a zoftware progran that makes a hardware device wark, Windows
needs driver files for pour new device. To locate diver files and complete the
installation click Nest.

Wwhat do you want the wizard to do?

& Search for a suitable diver for my device [recommendedf

™ Dizplay a list of the known divers for this device zo that | can choose a specific
driver

< Back I Mext » I Cancel

3. Select the location of the driver.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Locate Driver Files
‘wihere do you want Windows to zearch for driver files?

Search for driver files far the fallowing hardware device:

@ 1ISE H5 SERIAL COMYERTER

The wizard searches for suitable drivers in itz driver database on your computer and in
any of the following optional zearch locations that you zpecify.

To ztart the gearch, click Mext. If you are searching on a floppy disk or CD-ROM diive,
insert the floppy disk or CD before clicking Mest.

Optional search locations:
l i'_'_'_loppy dizk driv
v CO-ROM diives
V' Specify a location
[T Wicrosoft Windows Update

< Back I Mext » I Cancel

4. When the USB device driver is assigned and

saved, click “Next”

Found New Hardware Wizard

Driver Files Search Results
The wizard has finizhed searching for driver files for pour hardware desvice.

The wizard found a driver for the following device:

@ 1ISE H5 SERIAL COMYERTER

“Witdows found a driver fiar this device. To install the driver Windows found, click Mest.

E c:hushapphpB0021 044 tdibus. inf

< Back Cancel




— .  S— —— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
uuu 4‘ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 46 of 46
5. The USB device is built on the serial port, T
therefore make sure the interface setting is ‘;w _‘:“:‘M 2 i in N e i el e
specified to the assigned port. ‘.q ) :| @ '-_-I_.I i @ |$] '
i'l L -ﬁch:ﬂ-stﬂv dacki Feararre Ad{Aereoss  Adminisirelie Db ITirme
| Comtrol Pamel Opikne  Hadhwers - Progras Tock " Wdkwestrse
6. Go to Control Panel\System\Device Manager | | gesee -@ W e A G 5
changes swiranmank siiings Dby Feldar Cpiean Fenn G [reairii Fargbasiard
and the USB port will be listed under Ports i . s R
Wnfores 2000 fupot & X = 1 v
(COM & LPT). The example from the right O = @ 4 4 ,Q,
Cibbeug C0...  Pbockan . Cptions
hand side indicates that the USB Serial Port ;
2 3 4 8 %
is COM3. kgﬂs:d :-::ﬂfcl :;u:tm‘:eﬁ EEm e

7. After the USB driver is installed, the USB
device can be used through software (such
as QLabel lll or Godex drivers) to print

labels.

| Prosides Syaiain nhomeation and thangss ain

B

Bten wer ||+ EEE R (B ER
| s Carpitar
) A Chik rrand
Chipley slapouic
iy CYORTHROH dives
iy Floppsy dek conrollier s
T Al Floppe desk s
i T ATAMTIP] conkrolars
{2 ﬂnm
Moy el st poirking devin
. Morkon
©) IS Rtk saghard
=i o Ports [COMELETE
7 Conmonicaiiors Port [C0R1]
_,_1‘ Cioremignestiores Paort (SO82)
o7 ECP Prinkes Pust LFT1)

W end RARD confnlary

Hourh viie e gare ceniroiey
Fvutors davizan
Ll SEAL Bl esniralerd

=Tt

2-5. USB Uninstallation

To remove the USB driver, open “USB
Driver” folder and execute the “ Ftdiunin”
program, the message box on the right
hand side will appear. Click “Continue”
to remove the USB driver.

FTDI Uninstaller Version 2.1

If your USBE device is connected. please unplug it now. ..

Press Continue to uninstall the dnvers, or Cancel to quit.

Continue |




E— s Doc. No. Revision Date Page

gl
u u u “ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 47 of 47

2-6. PC Connection

1. Please make sure the printer is powered off.

2. Take the power cable, plug the cable switch to the power socket, and then connect the other end of the cable to the printer power socket.
3. Connect the cable to the parallel port on the printer and on the PC.
4

Power on the PC. LCD display would show the printer model and F/W version.

[Remark] : If you wish to connect with an USB interface, please install the USB driver first.




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

48 of 48

Chapter 3

3-1. Stripper and Internal Rewinder Parts

32
33
35
L
36
34

31

Bottom Cover Screw

32

Liner Rewind Shaft

33

U Shape Clip

34

Max. Liner Rewind Sensor

35

Rewinder Cable Connector

36

Screws

3-2. Stripper and Rewinder Installation

Bottom Cover Screw.

2. Remove the Bottom Front Cover.

1. Face the printer front, and unscrew the

the printer sideways.

3. Open the Top Cover of the printer, and turn

4. Remove the Rewinder Option Cover Plate.

5.

Install the Rewinder unit.

Rewind Shaft, and then screw the

Rewinder unit onto the printer.

6. Take off the U Shape Clip from the Liner

7. After the Rewinder is installed, plug the

Rewinder Cable Connector onto the

Rewinder Connector.

8.

Install the media into the printer (see 2-1.

Ribbon Installation and 2-3. Label Installation)




— —— Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

—
UUU A‘ 730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

49 of 49

9. Peel off a few labels from the liner (about
400mm of liner), then feed the liner through
the Printer Mechanism and around the Label
Feed Guide.

10. Wrap the liner around the Liner Rewinder
Shaft, and use the U Shape Clip to secure

e liner.

Note: make sure the liner rewind direction.

11. Screw the Bottom Front Cover back onto

the printer.

12. Press lower part of the Stripper Sensor to

flip it open.

13. Flip the Stripper Sensor to the sensor

detect position, then close the Top Cover.

14. When the liner rewinds to about 110mm
in diameter, the liner roll will touch the
Max. Liner Rewind Sensor and the printer
will stop printing until liner has been

removed from the printer.

Note1: make sure the printer is set to have the
stripper function on.

Note2:The label / paper used for rewinding
purposes is suggested to be at least
30mmin height, and 100mm at the

Most.




— . S— — A Doc. No. Revision Date Page
uuu A‘ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 50 of 50
3-3. Cutter Parts
37 |Cutter Cover
| 38 |Cutter
39 |Cutter Cable Connector

3-4. Cutter Installation

40

Screws

1. Face the printer front, and unscrew the

Bottom Cover Screw.

2. Remove the Bottom Front Cover.

3. Open the Top Cover and remove the Tear
Off Bar.

4. Remove the two screws in the front.

5. Hold the cutter and secure the cutter kit

onto the printer.

5. Plug the Cutter Cable Connector onto the

Cutter Connector.

6. Tie the cables with the secure locks, and fix

the locks into the Cable Configuration Holes.




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

2003/10/8

51 of 51

7. Screw the Cutter Cover onto the cutter kit.

8. Install the media into the printer (refer to 2-1
for Ribbon Installation and 2-3 for Label
Installation). Close the Top Cover to

complete the cutter installation.

Note1: make sure printer is set to have the
cutter function on.
Note2: The label / paper used for cutting is
suggested to be at least 30mmin
height.




— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

~— F__ E—
u U u: 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 52 of 52

Chapter 4. Control Panel

4-1. LCD/LED Messages

LCD LED Light
] Beep Description
Message Display| Power | Ready | Error
EZ-XXXX EZ-XXXX: printer model; Vx.xxx: current F/W
Green | Green 1 .
VX.XXX version
Printer isin Self-Test Mode. Please refer to page 54
Self Test Green | Green 3 . )
for more information.
Now in Printer isin Dump Mode. Please refer to page 54 for
Green | Green 3 . .
Dump Mode more information.
Auto s 3 Printer isin Auto Sensing Mode. Please refer to page
reen
Sensing mode 55 for more information.
EZ-XXXX Printer has paused, press Pause key again to continue
Green | Green o
Pause printing.
Print job is Cancel key pressed, stopping all the print jobs and
Green | Green .
cancelled clear the printer data.
Press feed key to e Red Press the Feed key to allow printer to continue with
reen e
continue print job the existing actions.
PROGRAM s Red Printer is downloading the firmware.
reen
LOADING (Flash)
LOADING Firmware has been successfully downloaded.
Green | Green 1
COMPLETE
. Printer is currently in the Setting Mode. Please refer
Setting Mode Green | Green 1 . .
to page 56 for more information.

4-2. General Operation

Pause Key

When pressing the Pause key in standby mode, the printer will go into the Pause Mode, and LCD Display will indicate “ EZ-xxxx Vx.xxx Pause.” At thistime,
printer won't be able to receive any command; but when pressing the Pause key once again, the printer will get out of the Pause mode and go back to standby.

Pressing the Pause key while printing, printer will pause the print job, when the Pause key is pressed one more time, the printer will continue with the rest of the
print job. For example, if the print job contains 10 labels, press the Pause key after 2 |abels are printed to stop printing; when pressing the Pause key again,
printer will finish printing the remaining 8 labels.

Cancel Key

When pressing the Cancel key while printing, the LCD Display will show “xxxxxxxx Cancel,” this means the printer cancels the current print job. For example,
if the print job contains 10 labels, press the Cancel key after 2 labels are printed, the remaining 8 labels won't be printed, and the printer goes back to standby.

Feed Key

When pressing the Feed key, printer will send the media (according to media type) to the specified stop position. When printing with continuous media, when
pressing the Feed key, the printer will feed media out to a certain length. When printing labels, pressing the Feed key, the printer will feed one label at atime; if
the label is not sent out in a correct position, then please proceed with the Auto Sensing (see page 14).



Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

53 of 53




. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

u U":“ 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 54 of 54

4-3. Self-Test

The Self-Test function in a printer will help the user to troubleshoot whether the printer is operating normally.  In the Self-Test Mode, the printer will print out a
test sample each time when the Feed key ispressed.  To stop the Self-Test procedure in the middle, simply power off the printer. Below isthe Self-Test
procedures:

8. Power off the printer, press and hold the Feed key.

9. Power on the printer (while still holding the Feed key), release the Feed key after hearing 3 beeps.

After about 1 second, printer would automatically print out the following, and the LCD Display would show “Self Test.” This meansthe printer is operating
normally.

Model & Version CEZZZOO :V1.000 \

Serial port setup P Seria port: 96,N,8,1

Test pattern p [

1 DRAM ingtalled

Image buffer size : 1050K

000 FORM(S) IN MEMEMORY
000 GRAPHIC(S) IN MEMORY
000 FONT(S) IN MEMORY
000 ASIAN FONT(S) IN MEMORY
998K BYTES FREE MEMORY
AS6 ~H5 ~R000 ~R200
AW100 ~Q102,3

Option: "D0 "~O0 ~"AT

Gap Sensor AD : 97 142 188

Number of DRAM installed ——
Image buffer size
Number of forms
Number of graphics
Number of fonts
Number of asian fonts

Free memory size

Speed, Density, Ref. Point, Print

VYVYVYVYVYV VY Y

direction l_
Label width, Formlength —— ,—
Cutter, Stripper, Mode M

Gap sensor AD

/
-

Self-Test includes the internal printer data setting.

4-4. Dump Mode

When label setting and the print result don’t match, it's recommended to go into the Dump Mode to check whether there's a mistake in data transmission between
the printer and the PC.  For example, when printer receives 8 commands, yet without processing these commands, only printed out the contents of the
commands, thiswill confirm whether the commands were received correctly. Test procedures to enter the Dump Mode is as follows:

10. Power off the printer, press and hold the Feed key.

11. Power on the printer (while still holding the Feed key).

12. When LCD Display shows “DUMP MODE BEGIN,” release the Feed key. Printer will automatically print “DUMP MODE BEGIN.” This means the printer is already in
Dump Mode.

13. Send commands to the printer, and check to see if the print result matches the commands sent.

[NOTE ] : to cancel (get out of the Dump Mode), press the Feed key, this time printer will automatcially print out “OUT OF DUMP MODE.” This indicates that printer is back in
the standby mode. Or power off to exit the Dump Mode.



— . — —— Doc. No. Revision Date Page

—uaﬁi‘—‘- 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 55 of 55

4-5. Auto Sensing

Printer can automatically detect label (black mark paper) length and record.  This way, without setting the print length, the printer can accurately detect the |abel
(black mark) positions.

14. Check if the Moveable Sensor Mark is located at the right sensing position.

15. Power off the printer, press and hold the Pause key.

16. Power on the printer (while still holding the Pause key), after printer beeps 3 times and the LCD Display shows “Auto Sensing mode,” release the Pause key. Printer will
automatically detect the label size/length and record.

17. LCD Display shows the results of measurement.

Printer goes back to standby mode after displaying the measurement.



A . T WS & Doc. No. Revision Date

Page

—u Gﬁi‘—‘- 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8

56 of 56

4-6. Setting Mode

In the Setting Mode, changes can be made according to requirement on the printing mode, options,
mediatype, and parallel interface (printer can only go into setting when connected to PC by paralé
cable, USB cable, or seria cable).

18. Install label and ribbon according to the Ribbon & Label Installation Diagram, and make sure the Ready light
turns green.

19. Press and hold the "Pause” key, then press the "Feed” key, hold these two keys, and the LCD Display will

show "Setting Mode.”

20. Release the keys to enter the “Setting Mode,” and it will show the setting items.

21. In the Setting Mode, the keys have the following functions:
Feed Key : Selection
Pause Key : Enter or confirm

Cancel Key : Exit

22. ltems with the ”*” sign is of option items.

23. Before exiting the Setting Mode, printer will prompt user whether to save the settings.

After user’s reponse on whether or not to save the settings, printer will return to standby mode.

Thermal Transfer: when printing, a ribbon must be installed to transfer
the print contents onto the media.

Direct Thermal: when printing, no ribbon is necessary, it only requires
direct thermal media.

Printing mode :

Stripprt mode: turn on the stripper function
Cutter mode: turn on the cutter function

Option Set : ) . . .
Option OFF: select this option to turn off the stripper and cutter
functions. Thisisthe default setting.
Black Mark: for label or plain paper with black mark in the back
Gap Paper: for labels with liner and gap, or hang tags. The default is
Paper Set :
set to be gap paper.
Plain Paper: for plain paper
Baud Rate:
300/ 600/ 1200/ 2400/ 4800/ 9600/ 19200/ 38400 bits, default: 9600 bits
Parity Set:
None/ Odd / Even Parity, default: None Parity
COM Port Set :
Data L engh:
7/ 8 bits, default: 8 bits
Stop bit:

1/ 2 bits, default: 1 bit

Auto mode: auto sense the label type (black mark, gap & plain paper)
and length

Auto Sensing
Gap mode: detects gap paper

Black mode: detects black mark |abel

Setting Review: Review setting items
English
LCD Language Simplied Chinese

Traditional Chinese

[NOTE] :

(1) “Default Setting” is the original setting from the factory, if other changes are made on the settings, then follow the new settings.

(2) Printer will store the previous settings after power off, thus if settings are to be changed again, please enter the Setting Mode to reset.




UVUEX

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

57 of 57

4-7. Error Messages

LCD Display wasn't installed in position or other problems occur, printer will beep 2 times as warning, and error messages will be displayed.

LCD LED Message Light ]
Beep Description Solution
Message Display | Power | Ready | Error
Thermal Print .
Print Head is 4 beeps . . |Re-open Thermal Print Head and
Green Red ~ |Head not firmly in ) .
opened twice make sure it closestightly.
place.
Thermal Print _
Entering the Printer goes back to standby mode
Green Red Head temperature _
Cooling Process ) after cooling.
high.
Ribbon not installed, . o
, Make sure the printer is in the
and printer shows .
Out of ribbon or Direct Thermal mode.
3 beeps |error message.
check ribbon | Green Red ] -
twice |Ribbons used up
sensor . . .
or ribbon supply  |Replace with new ribbon roll.
shaft not moving.
Make sure the movable sensor mark is at
Unable to detect the correct position, if the sensor is till
paper. unable to detect paper, then go throught
Out of media or ) )
2 beeps Auto Sensing again.
check media gap | Green Red ] -
twice Replace with new |abel roll.
sensor Label used up or label
When label sensor can't detect
Sensor can't detect
paper, please perform Auto
paper. .
Sensing.
Possible causes. card tags, paper
falling into the gap behind the
Check paper s Red 2 beeps Abnormal paper platenroller, can’t find label
reen e
setting twice |feed. gap/black mark, black mark paper
out. Please adjust according to
actual usage.
Command is not 2 beeps Check printer commands, possible
Green Red ~ |Wrong command .
recognized twice value missing or errors.
b Delete unnecessary datain the
eeps .
Memory is full | Green Red i Memory isfull memory or have memory
wice . .
expansion (options)
Use “~X4" command to print out
Filename can not 2 beeps ) . |al thefiles, then check whether
Green Red ~ |Can'tfind thefile ) )
be found twice the file exist and the names are
correct.
Filename is 2 beeps|File nameis Change the file name and
Green Red .
repeated twice |repeated download again.




— A Doc. No. Revision

Date

Page

— . S—
U UU :4‘ 730-013300-00 A

2003/10/8

58 of 58

Chapter 5. Maintenance and Adjustment

5-1. Thermal Print Head Cleaning

Unclear printouts (some parts unable to print)
may be caused by dusty print head, ribbon stain,
or label liner glue, therefore when printing, it's
necessary to keep the top cover closed. Also,
check and prevent paper/label from being
stained or dusty to ensure print quality and to
prolong the print head life. Print head cleaning
instructions are as follows:

1. Open top cover.

2. Take out the ribbon.

3. Open the print head by lifting the Print Head Lever.
4. If on the print head (see yellow arrow) there’s label
pieces or other stain, please use a soft cloth with

industrial use alcohol to wipe away the stain.

Note:

(1) Weekly cleaning on the print head is recommended.
(2) When cleaning the print head with soft cloth, make
sure it does not have any metal or hard particles

attached on it.

5-2. Thermal Print Head Balance Adjustment

When printing with different label materials or
using different ribbon types, unbalanced print
quality may occur due to the media material
differences, thusit's necessary to adjust the
Thermal Print Head pressure.

1. Open top cover.

2. Take out the ribbon.

3. Open the Thermal Print Head by lifting the Thermal
Print Head Bar Handle.

Move the Thermal Print Head Balance Box on
the right side to change the print position.
Normally, the wider the paper, the right Thermal
Print Head Balance Box is farther to the right
(out); the narrower the paper, the right Thermal
Print Head Balance Box is farther to the left (in).




Doc. No.

— .  — Revision
UUU A‘ 730-013300-00

Date

Page

A

2003/10/8

59 of 59

5-3 Pressure Adjustment

1. Open the top cover.

2. Pull and flip the TPH Lever

counterclockwise to open the TPH.

3. One side of the printout not being
printed clearly or ribbon wrinkle occurs,
adjust the TPH Spring Box position or

pressure to cure the problem.

4. To adjust the TPH Spring Box
pressure, use a flat tip screwdriver to
turn the screw clockwise to increase
the pressure, counterclockwise to

decrease the pressure.

5-4 PH Print Line Adjustment

1. Open the top cover.

2. Pull and flip the TPH Lever

counterclockwise to open the
TPH.




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

60 of 60

3. Use the flat tip screwdriver
to loosen the TPH screws
(A) on each side of the print
head counterclockwise for
one circle (as indicated by

the arrows)




Doc. No. Revision Date Page

730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 61 of 61

4. TPH print line
adjustment
(1) When printing stiff or

thick paper, the print
line needsto be
moved forward (paper
feed direction) in
order to achieve better
printing quality. Use
aflat tip screwdriver
(asshowninthe

photo), and turn the

screws (B) clockwise
to move the TPH
forward.

(2) TPH position
adjustment for the
left and right
screws(B) need to be
identical to make sure
that the print line and
theroller platen are
parallel to each other.

(3) Turning the screws(B)
onecircle ,the TPH
will move 0.5mm it
is recommended to
adjust by a quarter of
acircleeachtimeto
fully control the
printing quality and
status.

(4) If inthe midst of
adjusting the TPH
position,please slowly
turn the screws
(B)counterclockwise
al the way to theend
using aflat tip
screwdriver.And start
making the
adjustment from the

Beginning.

NOTE:DO NOT makeTPH
print line
adjustment before
the TPH screws(A)

are turned loose.

5. After the TPH print
line adjustment is
completed, use the
flat tip screwdriver to

tighten up the TPH




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

2003/10/8

62 of 62

screws (A) clockwise
(as indicated by the

arrows).

5-5 Label Width Guide Operation Instruction

1. Open the top cover.

2. Flip down the Label
Width Guide to make it
parallel to the Label Roll

Bar.




Doc. No. Revision Date Page

730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 63 of 63

3. Place the label roll onto
the Label Roll Bar,then
flip back the Label
Width Guide.

4. After the label roll is
installed,push the Label
Width Guide inward to

secure the label roll.

5-6. Ribbon Tension Adjustment

Due to differences in the ribbon material, if
ribbon wrinkles occur during printing, please
adjust the ribbon expansion by turning the ribbon
shaft clockwise to increase the expansion.

If anarrower ribbon isbeing used (especially
ribbon width less than 2”), and printer might have
problem pulling the labels.  Thistime, please
adjust the ribbon expansion by turning the ribbon
shaft counterclockwise to decrease the expansion.

5-7. Cutter

1. There are two holes (as marked “A”)on the sides of

the cutter
2. When paper jams and cutter malfunctions, power
off the printer. Use 3mm hexagon screwdriver to

turn the cutter blade clockwise.

3. After the paper jam is cleared, power on the printer,

and the cutter blade will go back to its original

position.

Note: The label / paper used for cutting is suggested

to be least 30mm in height.




GOUOLEX

5-8. Troubleshooting

Doc. No.

Revision Date

Page

730-013300-00

A 2003/10/8

64 of 64

Problem

Recommended Solution

LCD Display shows no
message after power on the
printer

Check the power cable

LED light turns red
(power/status) after printing
stops

Check for software setting or program command errors

Replace with suitable label or ribbon

Check if label or ribbon is all out

Check if label is jammed/tangled up

Check if mechanism is closed (Thermal Print Head not positioned
correctly)

Check if sensor is blocked by paper/label

Check for abnormal cutter function or of no actions (if cutter is installed)

Printing started, but nothing
was printed on the |abel

Check if label is placed upside down or if label is not suitable for the
application
Select the correct printer driver

Select the correct label and print type

When printing, label is
jammed/tangled up

Clean the label jam, and if label is stuck on Thermal Print Head, please

remove it by using soft cloth with alcohol.

When printing, only part of the |-

contents were printed

Check if label or ribbon is stuck on the Thermal Print Head

Check if application software has errors

Check if start position setting has errors

Check if ribbon has wrinkles

Check if ribbon supply shaft is creating friction with the platen roller. If
the platen roller needs to be replaced, please contact your reseller for
more information

Check if power supply is correct

When printing, part of the label |-

wasn't printed completely

Check if Thermal Print Head is stained or dusted
Use internal command “~T” to check Thermal Print Head can print
completely

Check the media quality

Printout not in desired position

Check if sensor is covered by paper or dust
Check if liner is suitable for use, please contact reseller for more
information

Check if label roll edge is aligned with Label Width Guide

When printing, page skipping
occurs

Check if error occurs on label height setting

Check is sensor is covered by dust

Unclear printout

Check print darkness setting

Check if Thermal Print Head is covered with glue or stain

When using cutter, label wasn't |-

cutted straight

Check if label is set up straight

When using cutter, label wasn't |-

cutted successfully

Check whether label thickness exceeds 0.16mm

When using cutter, label
couldn’t feed or abnormal
cutting occurs

Check if cutter is installed properly

Check if Paper Feed Rods are sticky

When using stripper, abnormal
function occurs

Check if stripper sensor is covered with dust

Check if label is installed properly

Note: if further problems shall occur, please contact your distributor for more information.




— A Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

65 of 65

2.3 EZ-2000 TPH Pressure Adjustment

1.

Open the top cover.

2.

Pull and flip the TPH Lever

counterclockwise to open the TPH.

One side of the printout not being printed
clearly or ribbon wrinkle occurs, adjust
the TPH Spring Box position or pressure

to cure the problem.

To adjust the TPH Spring Box pressure,
use a flat tip screwdriver to turn the
screw clockwise to increase the
pressure, counterclockwise to decrease

the pressure.




Page
66 of 66

Date
2003/10/8

[
S
[72]
[0)
Y
(e}
Q
;s | O
(@)
ZR
s |2
O o
S s
o
N~

3.1 EXDLODE DIAGRAM
3.1.1 EZ-2100 FINISHED UNIT

ECN.374
ECN.335,344,350,361

Parts List Attachment

m.

GODEX

PRD. TITLE IWG MO UNIT:  [&FPD, ATE
INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. @m EZ-2100 Finished Unit fweerm——re e ﬂ

171 C 06717703




QO

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

67 of 67

PART LIST TABLE

MODEL: EZ-2100 Data:6-17-2003 REV:C  DWG No.904-000192-00
Item Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2100 Finished Unit
1 |710-029300-00 Base Plate £ 1
2 |703-028400-00 Rubber Foot Tl 4
3 [160-000102-20 MAIN PCB ASS'Y = BSpya FA, 1
4 [710-034900-01 Middle Wall Plate il 'FL?JﬁﬂW/ez—ZlOO 1 ECN.361
6  |422-010006-00 Switching Power (UPS110-1241-1) ARG 1
5 |710-028200-00 Power Bracket PR A 1
7 {710-030200-01 Left Cover Eg{lar 1 ECN.361
8 |710-028800-00 Paper Roll Plate ALFS RS 1
9 |710-028700-00 Label Roll Bar EREER 1
10 |700-032000-00 |Label Roll Guide AR AN 1
11 [712-028200-00  |Label Roll Guide Spring § 1.0*7.0*15L*5N AL RIS B L 1
13 |700-032200-00 Ribbon Position Lever ﬁ’%ﬁ B %‘%%5_’:% 1
14 |710-029500-00 Back Cover S 1
15 |142-000016-02 Power Switch ASS'Y ﬁf& [ PR A 1 ECN.335
16 |601-060009-05 Power Cable-Main PCB SEHE AL power-= Y 1
17 |601-000021-00 RS232 RS232 1
18 |701-001500-01 22T Gear (Double Hub) 22T fizfl?ﬁ% (S38Thg) 1
20 |705-001700-00 Acrylic Plate 75 Pl ) 1
21 {710-030300-01 Right Cover No.KC01-0016 ‘F i = 1 ECN.350
22 |705-001600-00 Brand Plate (GODEX) ?fﬂ"? 1
23 |700-031800-01 Top Right Panel *F,iE'JEIf'?/f 1 ECN.335
24 [700-031900-02  |Bottom Right Panel FIRIEAS™ 1 ECN.335, ECN.361
25 |700-031700-02 Left Panel e RIEAY 1 ECN.335, ECN.361
26 |700-041000-00 LCD Cover LCD [y 1 ECN.361
27 |160-000103-21 LCD PCB ASS'Y LCD #55~ F‘,/EZ—ZlOO 1
28 [601-260006-00 LCD Cable-Main PCB AL LCD-2 MY 1
29 [160-000106-00 RIBBON OUT PCB RIBBON OUT PCB 1
30 [700-035500-00 Adj. Cushion §4*9*1.5 YA AR, @4*9* 1.5 4
31 [820-530080-25 Screw M3*8 FIZ% M3*8 10
32 |801-440100-14 Screw M4*10(SW+W) PEGHR M4* 10(SW+W) 9
33 [801-230452-11 Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 T P M3*4.5 43
34 |840-000002-00 Boss 3*10 = 3¥10 1
35 [801-630060-11 Hex. Screw M3*6 JHA I M3*6 6
36 |851-821615-00 Metal Washer § 8.2*1.5t T gl 8.2* 1.5t( 2 ) 1
37 |141-000024-00 Ribbon ASS'Y Er“iﬁ i 1
38 |131-EZ2100-01 Mechanism (200dpi) 5 1’” & 1
39 |462-030012-00 Stepping Motor HiERE 1
40 |701-001900-00 Idle Poly ﬁéﬂ 1
41 |711-029200-00 Poly Core ﬁg% 4o 1
42 |710-028300-00 Poly Bracket Spec 1.2 Fﬁéﬁé s 1
43 |712-027300-00 Idle Poly Spring ¢ 1.0*10*23L [ﬁéﬁ}‘j [’H@E%T 1
44 |703-027700-00 Round Belt 100MXL F\Jﬁm 100M XL 1
45 |858-400805-00 Nylon WTEE fi| 04*@8* 0.5t 1
46 |703-028800-00 Wire Clip (WL-1) r B e (WL-1) 1
47 |710-028500-00 Motor Bracket Yy 1
49 |801-430060-15 Screw M3*6+SW e M3*6+SW 5 ECN.335
50 [855-300706-00  |ERing §3 E EJi 23 2
51 |855-400906-00 ERing ¢4 E B[ @4 3
52 [712-027200-00 Ribbon Rewind Spring ﬁﬁiﬁ[ﬂ'?‘f}‘f fﬁllﬂﬁﬁ 1
53 [700-036400-01 Side Gap Cover SRR 1 |ECN.335
54 |700-036700-00 Adj. Cushion 20*20*5t ya 4R} 20% 20* 5t 1




. A— S——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
uu EX 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 68 of 68
MODEL: EZ-2100 Data: 6-17-2003 REV: C DWG No.904-000192-00
Item Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2100 Finished Unit
55 |700-036600-00 Mylar 13*9.5*0.25t B 13%9.5%0.25¢ 1
56 |703-027500-00 Plastic Screw SR2.6-3.2 ﬁ’ﬁ?ﬁﬂfg SR2.6-3.2 2
57 |703-028300-00 Plug M13 S5 M13 1
58 [730-012300-01 Ribbon & Label Installation RIBBON& LABEL JiEji/ /= 1 ECN.374
59 |731-011700-00 Ribbon Position Label / 45*5mm R }%Eﬁéﬁmqﬁg 1
60 |(801-940060-19 Machine P/Lock Washer RS M4* 6+l 72 ﬁ] 1
61 |705-001900-00 Name Plate LCD éjﬁ%?ﬁﬁ 1 ECN.361




Page
69 of 69

Date
2003/10/8

[
S
[72]
[0)
Y
(e}
Q
;s | O
(@)
ZR
s |2
O o
S s
o
N~

3.1.2 EZ-2200 FINISHED UNIT

VLAY, A e e

ARNZE — =

ECN,374
ECN.335,344,350,361

Parts List Attachment

. PRDJ. TITLE WG WO UNET:  [APPD. TE
GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. @m EZ-2200 Finished Unit fweerv—" e ﬂ

111 D ch 06/17 /03"




. Em— m——— Doc. No. Revision Date Page
GVLUES 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 70 of 70
PART LIST TABLE
MODEL: EZ-2200 Data:6-17-2003 REV:D DWG No0.904-000193-00
Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2200 Finished Unit
1 |710-029300-00 |Base Plate Ay 1
2 |703-028400-00 |Rubber Foot Tellk 4
3 [160-000102-01 |MAIN BOARD PCB ASS'Y = BSRY F\, 1
4 |710-029400-01 |Print Head Pressure Shaft [IF':%JKﬁzjﬁlez-ZZOO 1 ECN.361
5 |710-028200-00 |[Power Bracket IR 1
6 |422-010006-00 |Switching Power(UPS110-1241-1) AL 1
7 |710-030200-01 |Left Cover g Il 1 ECN.361
8 |710-028800-00 |Rapper Roll Plate ALFE Y 1
9 (710-028700-00 (Label Roll Bar Ak 1
10 |700-032000-00 |Label Roll Guide ?E}%%EZW 1
11 |712-028200-00 |Label Roll Guide Spring ¢ 1.0*7.0*15L*5N 7%}?%%2@%'%:@??@ 1
13 [700-032200-00 |Ribbon Position Lever ot }ﬁgﬁLr i 1
14 |710-029500-00 |Back Cover &?ﬂ”? 1
15 |142-000016-02 |Poser Switch ASSY Fﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ'w%ﬂ EL\I 1 ECN.335
16 |601-060009-05 |Power Cable-Main PCB JHEE AL power-= Y 1
17 |601-000021-00 |RS232 RS232 1
18 |701-001500-01 |22T Gear (Double Hub) 227 @ei” 3.‘r9(‘5“—“EJ F[H;vgi) 1
20 |705-001700-00 |Acrylic Plate P 1
21 |710-030300-01 |Right Cover No.KC01-0016 ‘FIE'L"*— 1 ECN.350
22 |705-001600-00 |Brand Plate(GODEX) %ﬁﬁ’? 1
23 |700-031800-01 |Top Right Panel f!I’E'JE"T’gJ‘ 1 ECN.335
24 |700-031900-02 |Bottom Right Panel ?IE'JE'IW‘ K 1 ECN.335,ECN.361
25 |700-031700-02 |Left Panel =Ry 1 ECN.335,ECN.361
26 |700-041000-00 |LCD Cover LCD [ty 1 ECN.361
27 (160-000103-01 |LCD PCB ASS'Y (EZ-2200/2300) LCD 95 FA,/EZ-ZZOO/EZ-ZSOO 1
28 |601-260006-00 |LCD Cable-Main PCB AL LCD-2 45 1
29 (160-000106-00 |RIBBON OUT PCB RIBBON OUT PCB 1
30 |700-035500-00 |[Adj. Cushion § 4*9*1.5t/mm YA @4*9* 1.5t/mm 4
31 |820-530080-25 |Tapping Screw M3*8 FIIy M3*8 10
32 |801-440100-14 |Screw M4*10(SW+W) [EGR M4* 10(SW+W) 8
33 [801-230452-11 |Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 TP M3*45 45
34 (840-000002-00 |Boss 3*10 iz 3¢10 1
35 [801-630060-11 |Hex. Screw M3*6 9+ FM3*6 6
36 |851-821615-00 [Metal Washer § 8.2*1.5t T #5 @8.2* 15K £ 5 1
37 [141-000024-00 |Ribbon ASS'Y ﬁf—'iﬁ i 1
38 [131-EZ2200-01 |Mechanism(200dpi) EZ-2100/EZ-2200 o f, 1
39 |462-030012-00 |Stepping Motor HisEE 1
40 |701-001900-00 |ldle Poly ¢ 12*11.5t [ijéﬁ 1
41 [711-029200-00 |Poly Core [ﬁiﬁﬂlﬂlh 1
42 |710-028300-00 (Poly Bracket [ﬁi‘ﬁfi’ Ly 1
43 |712-027300-00 |ldle Poly Spring § 1.0*10*23L [ijéﬁ}‘j [’HI%E%T 1
44 |703-027700-00 |Belt 100MXL Rlzﬁ 100M XL 1
45 [858-400805-00 |Nylon ¢ 4.0* § 8.0*0.5t/mm EL;EJW f fil @4* 8* 0.5t 2
46 |703-028800-00 |Wire Clip(WL-1) r%? Bl 5k (WL-1) 1
47 |710-028500-00 [Motor Bracket REd 1
48 [710-034100-00 |Rewind Wall Plate Spec 1.2t ’F‘J’q’ RUEsis 1
49 [801-430060-15 |Machine Screw M3*6 e M3*6+SW 5 ECN.335
50 |855-300706-00 |[ERing §3 E 4! @3 &
51 (855-400906-00 |E Ring ¢4 E B[ @4 3




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

UEX

GO

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

71 of 71

MODEL: EZ-2200 Data:6-17-2003 REV:D DWG N0.904-000193-00
Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2200 Finished Unit

52 |712-027200-00 |Ribbon Rewind Spring EiiiEaeadilic 1

53 |700-036000-01 |Stripper Box STRIP SENSOR PCB £3 1 ECN.335
54 |700-036700-00 |Adj. Cushion 20*20*5t ya 4R} 20% 20* 5t 1

55 |700-036600-00 |Mylar 13*9.5*0.25t B 13%9.5%0.25¢ 1

56 |703-027500-00 |Plastic Screw SR2.6-3.2 MBS SR2.6-3.2 2

58 [730-012300-01 |Ribbon & Lable Instruction Label RIBBON& LABEL %t‘[’gl' Eﬁﬂﬂ 1 ECN.374
59 (731-011700-00 |Ribbon Position Label NEk }*EF jf"ﬂ ke 1

60 [801-940060-19 |Screw M4*6+Tooth Washer BRR M4* 6+ #72 ] 1

61 |701-002900-00 |22T Gear (Single Hub) 22T @ﬁﬂ Qi” it ag) 1

62 [160-000114-00 |Stripper Sensor PCB STRIP SENSOR PCB 1

63 [601-020023-00 |2 Pin Cable-Rewind I 5L 2PIN / Rewind 1

64 |601-050019-00 |5 Pin Cable-Cutter I ASLEPIN / Cutter 1

65 [701-001200-00 |64T (ID ¢ 4) Gear 64T(ID®4)I~§E’E§%‘AJ 1

66 |701-002500-00 |40/36 Tooth Gear 40/36T ?ﬁﬁiﬁiﬁ 1

67 |703-027800-02 |Belt 140MXL ﬂzﬁ 140MXL 1

68 [703-029000-00 |Hand Screw M4*6*¢$ 10 = {HPESS M4*6* 310 1

69 [820-417050-15 |Screw M1.7*5 FIZ% M1.7*5 2

70 (855-501106-00 |E Ring 5 E BT 5 1

71 |858-602905-00 |Washer § 6* ¢ 29*0.5t WTEE Fi| 26*@29*0.5t 1

72 |705-002000-00 |LCD Cover Plate 1 ECN.361

LOD 72 511




Page
72 of 72

Date
2003/10/8

[
S
[72]
[0)
Y
(e}
Q
;s | O
(@)
ZR
s |2
O o
S s
o
N~

3.1.3 EZ-2300 FINISHED UNIT

; ...*.I .||”.-||
e ——

L..i.iil_ﬂl.m._.

e @

— Y
. T N T Ty :

ECN.374
ECN.335,344,330,3¢61

Parts List Attachment

1)

PRDJ, TITLE S . WG w.ﬂ%&ﬁlﬂdﬂuﬂ#lg __.“Zm_.,u.l_._“_._ PP, TE
GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. | £@YE—}| EZ-2300 Finisned Unit jserr* 222 por——pir

1/1 C ‘chou [ pg7/03




QO

-— Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

73 0of 73

PART LIST TABLE

MODEL: EZ-2300 Data:6-17-2003 REV:C No0.904-000194-00
Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2300 Finished Unit
1 |710-029300-00 |(Base Plate L] 1
2 [703-028400-00 |Rubber Foot Tl 4
3 [160-000102-10 |MAIN BOARD PCB = B ﬁ/EZ—ZS% 1
4 |710-029400-01 [Middle Wall Plate fl1fElligy S /ez-2200 1 ECN.361
6 |422-010006-00 |Switching Power T A RREGE I 1
5 |710-028200-00 |Power Bracket LA 1
7 |710-030200-01 |Left Cover Eglar 1 ECN.361
8 [710-028800-00 |Paper Roll Plate ALY 1
9 [710-028700-00 |Label Roll Bar EREER 1
10 {700-032000-00 |Label Roll Guide ?EH%F%}TZTEJ 1
11 [712-028200-00 |Power Bracket ?%}?‘?ﬁﬁﬁ fi G 1
13 |700-032200-00 |Ribbon Position Lever NEk }ﬁ%ﬁr i 1
14 |710-029500-00 |(Back Cover &‘Eim"? 1
15 [142-000016-02 |Power Switch ASS'Y FTJ ﬂ“'JLT’?“" = 1 ECN.335
16 [601-060009-05 |Power Cable-Main PCB SEHE AL power-= Y 1
17 |601-000021-00 |RS232 RS232 1
18 [701-001500-01 |22T Gear (Double Hub) 22T ﬂzﬁé% (S38Thg) 1
20 |705-001700-00 |PANEL PR ) 1
21 |710-030300-01 |Right Cover ‘F,iE’J ~E 1 ECN.350
22 |705-001600-00 |LOGO ?(d"? 1
23 [700-031800-01 |Top Right Panel TRy F 1 ECN.335
24 |700-031900-02 [Bottom Right Panel FIRIEHS™ 1 ECN.335, ECN.361
25 |700-031700-02 |Left Panel R 1 ECN.335, ECN.361
26 |700-041000-00 |LCD Cover LCD [ify 1 ECN.361
27 |160-000103-01 |LCD PCB ASS'Y LCD 55" 'FA,/EZ-ZZOOIEZ-23OO 1
28 |601-260006-00 |LCD Cable-Main PCB AL LCD-2 MY 1
29 [160-000106-00 |RIBBON OUT PCB RIBBON OUT PCB 1
30 |700-035500-00 [Bottom Mach. Bracket J9AE) @4*9*1.5 4
31 |820-530080-25 |Screw M3*8 FIZ% M3*8 #
32 |801-440100-14 |M4*10 fER M4* 10(SW+W) 8
33 |801-230452-11 |Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 PEGRR M3*4.5 2 fF #
34 |840-000002-00 |Boss 3*10 ff= 3*10 1
35 |801-630060-11 [Hex. Screw M3*6 9 E M3*6 6
36 |851-821615-00 |Metal Washer 8.2*16*1.5t I 5 #8.2*16% 1.5t(- i) 1
37 [141-000024-00 |[Ribbon Ass"y ﬁ&” e 1
38 [131-EZ2300-01 |[Mechanism Ass"y B ﬁ 1
39 |462-030012-00 |Stepping Motor HiERE 1
40 (701-001900-00 |Idle Poly I”ﬁéﬁ 1
41 (711-029200-00 |Poly Core I\’ﬁéﬁﬂm 1
42 |710-028300-00 |Poly Bracket [‘ﬁ%‘n&]i n 1
43 |712-027300-00 |ldle Poly Spring [*ﬁaﬁﬁ (ileisa 1
44 |703-027700-01 |Belt 100MXL Rlzﬁ 112MXL/EZ-2300 1
45 |858-400805-00 |Washer @4*@8*0.5t EE | @4 @8*0.5t 2
46 |703-028800-00 |Wire Clip (WL-1) qu%{a" % (WL-1) 1
47 |710-028500-00 |Motor Bracket = 1
48 (710-034100-00 |Rewind Wall Plate ?T%’%Lﬂlﬂ'ﬂrﬂ% 1
49 (801-430060-15 |Screw M3*6+SW e M3*6+SW 5
50 |855-300706-00 |E Ring @3 E B &3 3
51 |855-400906-00 |E Ring @34 E Bl @4 3
52 [712-027200-00 |Ribbon Rewind Spring Eﬁiﬁ[ﬂ[tﬁﬁfﬁlﬁﬂﬁ 1




GO

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

UEX

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

74 of 74

MODEL: EZ-2300 Data:6-17-2003  REV:C N0.904-000194-00
Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2300 Finished Unit

53 |700-036000-01 |Stripper Box STRIP SENSOR PCB &3 1 ECN.335
54 |700-036700-00 |Adj. Cushion 20*20*5t AR} 20% 20% 5t 1

55 |700-036600-00 |Mylar Piece 13*9.5*0.25t b A 13+9.5%0.25t 1

56 |703-027500-00 |Snap Rivet RS2.6-3.2 RES5" SR2.6-3.2 2

58 |730-012300-01 |Ribbon & Label Instruction Label RIBBON& LABEL %fg{tﬁ'i 1 ECN.374
59 |731-011700-00 |Ribbon Position Label Pt }?‘&ﬁ?ﬁﬁfﬁg 1

60 |801-940060-19 |Screw M4*6+Tooth Washer PRI MA*6+#7/ 2 i) 1

61 |701-002900-00 |22t (Single Hub) 22T fizi” §% it ) 1

62 |160-000114-00 |[Stripper Sensor PCB STRIP SENSOR PCB 1

63 |601-020023-00 |2 Pin Cable-Rewind s $5 5L 2PIN / Rewind 1

64 |601-050019-00 |5 Pin Cable-Cutter SEEASLBPIN / Cutter 1

65 |701-001200-00 |64T (ID @4) Gear 64T(IDG4) I itﬁaﬁ 1

66 |701-002500-00 |40/36 Tooth Gear 40/36T ¥4 f, ﬂﬂﬁ 1

67 |703-027800-02 |Belt 140MXL Rlzﬁ 140MXL 1

68 |703-029000-00 |Hand Screw M4*6*10 = YIRS M4*6* 10 1

69 [820-417050-15 |Screw M1.7*5 FIZ% M1.7*5 2

70 |855-501106-00 |E Ring 5 E B[ &5 1

71 |858-602905-00 |Washer @6*@29*0.5t TEE Fi 96*@29*0.5t 1

72 |705-002000-00 |LCD Cover Plate 1 ECN.361

LCD &7 5




Page
75 0of 75

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.1.4 EZ-2100/2200 MECHANISM ASS’Y

ECN.368
ECN.344

Parts List Attachment

PRDJ. TITLE u(mwum.ruoc_.m-mioc UNIT: |APPD. DATE
GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. @m EZ-2100 /2200 Mechanism ASS'Y [Seer - veg o ——pare——




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

76 of 76

PART LIST TABLE

MODEL: EZ-2100/2200 data: 6-12-2003 REV: C N0.904-100192-00
Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2100/EZ-2200 Mechanism ASS’Y (3 ¥|)

1 |710-033500-00 [Bottom Mach Bracket FIRTRE S0 BE(C™) 1

2 |711-029400-01 |Print Head Pressure Shaft IS PRVES) s B 1 ECN.368
3 |700-030800-01 |Print Head Spring Box PG T £ 2 ECN.368
4 |712-029600-00 |Print Head Spring SIESVICHE 2 ECN.368
5 |700-030700-00 |Print Head Pressure Head SIENTELA V] 2

6 |700-035100-00 |Print Head Pressure Plate H AP 1

7 |710-028900-00 |TPH Bracket HIAPEL 3 1

8 [712-027000-00 |Print Head Lift Spring FIIAPRAF R g0 2

9 |703-026400-00 |Snap Bushing / NB-19A BT 159 S5 RN B- 19A 2

10 [460-000016-01 |TPH KF2004-GD39B (ROHM) =IEN 1

11 |710-030400-00 |Ribbon Expansion Adj. Plate ;?l*fj §§’JJ%§Z”| 1

12 |700-031100-00 |Moveable Sensor Box (top cover) F2f SENSOR AR 1

13 [160-000105-00 |SEE THROU PCB PCB 1

14 |711-029600-00 [Sensor Box Lever SENSOR £ 2 EH 1

15 |710-029600-00 |Moveable Sensor Bracket F2Er SENSOR [iil 51 1

16 [712-027100-00 |Moveable Sensor Spring F2Er SENSOR [ifil g 1

17 |700-031200-00 |Moveable Sensor Box (lower cover) F2E) SENSOR ™ 2 1

18 |855-400906-00 |E Ring 4 ERHI @4 1

19 [711-029500-00 |Ribbon Shaft 5 E%QFJQEEITFH 715 2

20 |710-029000-00 |Upper Right Bracket TRy 1

21 (160-000104-00 |BLACK MARK PCB PCB 1

22 (801-460120-14 [Screw M6*12(SW+W) EGRE M6*12(SW+W) 4

23 |711-030600-00 |Label Feed Bar AT 2

24 |702-000800-00 |Platen PLATEN T‘j}é’ﬁ?@ﬁﬁ 1

25 {710-029100-01 |Bottom Right Bracket Tif Ay 1 ECN.344
26 |710-028000-00 |Print Head Switch Bracket H | APEIR T(Hf &l 1

27 |710-033200-01 |Platen Bearing PLATEN {ilig 2 ECN.344
28 |700-030900-00 |Print Head Lever Fl |3 PR | s Bqe 1

29 |712-027500-00 |Print Head Lever Spring TPH BRI 1

30 |851-821615-00 |Metal Washer § 8.2*§ 16*1.5 #HH 28.2*@16% L.5t(= ) 1

31 [855-601208-00 |E Ring E Ri1 @6 4

32 |801-420080-11 |Screw M2*8 B M2*8 1

33 |162-000008-00 |DOOR OPEN f%ﬁmr'ﬁjﬁfppj 1

34 |801-430040-15 |SCREW M3*4 [ER M3*4+SW 1

35 |700-030500-00 |Label Adj. Guide (Left) @gﬁgﬁ#(?) 1

36 |801-230602-11 |SCREW e M3*6 T 14 ECN.344
37 |710-029800-00 |Tear Off Bar PR 1

38 [801-230452-11 [SCREW [ERR M3*4.5 2 6 ECN.344
39 |710-029200-01 |Left Bracket Y 1 ECN.344
40 [701-001700-00 |30 Tooth Gear 30 i @ﬁl*{ﬁﬁ 1

41 701-001600-00 |44 Tooth Gear 44 ff'—"\lzﬁiﬁ 1

42 |700-035900-00 |Label Adj. Guide (Right) ARSI (1) 1

43 |801-450100-14 |Screw M5*10(SW+W) fERR M5* 10(+SW+W) 2

45 |858-520805-00 [Washer ¢ 5.2*§ 8*0.5t Eﬁ’ﬁ?ﬁ" ﬁj @5.2* @8* 0.5t 2

46 [820-430080-15 |Screw M3*8 FI2%¥ M3*8 1

47 |703-028700-00 |Rubber Cable Clip MTE SR 1

48 |601-150006-08 |HOUSING P1.25 MEL-JAE 15P*2L L380mm|H]3fFi#FsL 1

49 |601-150007-08 |HOUSING P1.25 JAE-JAE 15P*2L L300mm |3 fFi#FsL 1

50 |710-034200-00 |TPH Lever Hook H A PR By o 2 1

51 |860-811605-00 (Washer §8.1*§ 16*0.5 T %Liﬁ" ’F[J 2 8.1*@16*0.5 1




T IT

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

E :‘- 730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

77 of 77

MODEL: EZ-2100/2200 data: 6-12-2003 REV: C No.904-100192-00
Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2100/EZ-2200 Mechanism ASS’Y (3 ¥|)
52 [710-034600-00 |Middle Wall (Top) FlITRE = 2 F) 1
53 |860-821205-00 |Graphite Washer T15# fi| ©8.2*@12*05 2
54 |711-038600-00 |Print Head Adj. Screw E\Jiﬁ‘ﬁ—fﬂfﬂ% 2 ECN.368
55 |710-039600-00 |Washer @11.5*1.6t #HH 011.5%1.6t 2 ECN.368




— E— s Doc. No. Revision Date Page

il
u U A 730-013300-00 A 2003/10/8 78 of 78

3.1.5 EZ-2300 MECHANISM ASS’Y

JE;L@@J 'all 02 IVYNOILYNYILNI X3A09D

FILIL

ASSY WSHRYSRA Q0CT-ZH

' _LA3HS|

N DA

JUSUWIENY IST] SHed

P ENI3
89E'NJ3

1T
Wu | 00-¥6T100T-P06

LI

J
-

_Nad
‘Tdd¥

£0/21/30 | noyd
AL
EIRL1




GODEX

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

79 of 79

PART LIST TABLE

MODEL: EZ-2300 Data:6-12-2003 REV:C DWG No.904-100194-00
Item | Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2300 Mechanism Ass’y
1 |710-033500-00 |Bottom Mach. Bracket FIFETRE - 50 ) 1
2 |711-029400-01 |Print Head Pressure Shaft | A PEVES | s Bl 1 ECN.368
3 |700-030800-01 |Print Head Spring Box PG T £ 2 ECN.368
4 |712-029600-00 |Print Head Spring HIpE E 2 ECN.368
5 |700-030700-00 |Print Head Pressure Head BN R 2
6 |700-035100-00 |Print Head Pressure Plate HIAPRESS 1
7 |710-034700-00 |Print Head Bracket HIZ ¥ 3{/EZ-2300 1
8 |712-027000-00 |Print Head Lift Spring HIFPRHFEEE (e 2
10 |460-000017-00 |Print Head KPG-106-12TA01-GO(KYOCERA) H | ZJFi/EZ-2300 1
11 |710-030400-00 |Ribbon Expansion Adj. Plate ﬁﬁiﬁ 55’}1%3—32% 1
12 {700-031100-00 |[Moveable Sensor Box(top cover) F2f SENSOR AR 1
13 [160-000105-00 [SEE THROU PCB PCB 1
14 |711-029600-00 |Sensor Box Lever SENSOR £ 2R 1
15 |710-029600-00 |Moveable Sensor Bracket F2E) SENSOR [fil 41 1
16 |712-027100-00 |Moveable Sensor Spring F2E SENSOR [ifil o3 1
17 {700-031200-00 |Moveable Sensor Box (lower cover) FLf) SENSOR ™ 2 1
18 [855-400906-00 |E Ring 4 ER{ @4 1
19 [711-029500-00 |Ribbon Shaft 5 ﬁ&ﬁiﬂﬁlﬁi @15 2
20 [710-029000-00 |Upper Right Bracket ‘FIE'LF#’? 1
21 [160-000104-00 |BLACK MARK PCB PCB 1
22 [801-460120-14 |Screw M6*12(SW+W) e M6B* 12(SW+W) 4
23 |711-030600-00 |Label Feed Bar AT 2
24 |702-000800-00 |Platen Roller PLATEN 191215 1
25 |710-029100-01 |Bottom Right Bracket ‘F,iﬂ‘ﬁ 5 1 ECN.344
26 [710-028000-00 |Print Head Switch Bracket BNl FTﬁ/ Xl 1
27 |710-033200-01 |Platen Bearing PLATEN {firéF 2 ECN.344
28 |700-030900-00 |Print Head Lever B ESY Ik Rya i Ly 1
29 [712-027500-00 |Print Head Lever Spring TPH R 1
30 |851-821615-00 |Metal Washer & 8.2*@16*1.5t #HH @ 8.2*@16* 1.51(= ) 1
31 |855-601208-00 |E Ring 6 E Bi'@6 4
32 [801-420080-11 |Screw M2*8 e M2*8 1
33 [162-000008-00 |[DOOR OPEN PR E‘fJ R 1
34 [801-430040-15 |Screw M3*4 e M3*4+SW 1
35 |700-030500-00 |Label Adj. Guide (Left) @%ﬁa‘ﬂ—fﬂ’ﬁ (=) 1
36 |801-230602-11 |Flat Head Screw M3*6 JEGVR M3*6 2 P 14 ECN.344
37 |710-029800-00 |Tear Off Bar PR 1
38 [801-230452-11 |SCREW e M3*4.5 7 6 ECN.344
39 [710-029200-01 |Left Bracket Ry 1 ECN.344
40 |701-001700-00 (30 Tooth Gear 30 i’”ﬂeﬁiﬁ 1
41 |701-002800-00 (65 Tooth Gear 65 i’ﬁﬂe’ﬁ%‘ﬁj/Ez-ZSOO 1
42 |700-035900-00 |Label Adj. Guide (Right) SN (7 1) 1
43 [801-450100-14 |Screw M5/10 (SW+W) [E5 M5* 10(SW+W) 2
45 |858-520805-00 |Washer @5.2*@8*0.5t TTEE il @5.2* @8 0.5t 2
46 |820-430080-15 |Screw M3*8 FIZ¥ M3*8 1
47 |703-028700-00 (Rubber Cable Clip TR AR 1
48 |601-260004-03 [HOUSING 200PH-26P*2/ L500mm H | APEH#ESEZ-2300 1
50 |710-034200-00 [TPH Lever Hook (ISR A N 1
51 [860-811605-00 |Washer & 8.1*16*0.5 ?lgl'ﬁ" ﬁj @ 8.1*16*0.5 1
52 |710-034600-00 |Middle Wall (Top) LI < 20 () 1
53 |860-821205-00 |Graphite Washer & 8.2*12*0.5 Ti\E i 982412405 2
54 |711-038600-00 [TPH Pressure Screw 2 ECN.368

(Sl




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

80 of 80

MODEL: EZ-2300

Data:6-12-2003

REV:C DWG No0.904-100194-00

Item | Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2300 Mechanism Ass’y
55 [710-039600-00 |Washer & 11.5*1.6t #HH @115+ 1.6t 2 ECN.368




Page
81 of 81

Date
2003/10/8

[
S
[72]
[0)
o
(e}
<Q
;s | O
(@)
Z R
o |2
O o
S s
o
N

3.1.6 EZ-2100/2200/2300 RIBBON MODULE

\ &M I @) Ribbon Supply
< ===
_‘.M ’

SETIC( @ Rivbon Rewind

—I [

| === @ Ribbon Rewind
i ECN.366
ECN.344,350

Parts List Attachment

PRI, TITLE ) APPD. [ATE
GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. @m EZ-21/22/2300 Ribbon Module fsreer—, et {mec——pare——




GODEX

Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

82 of 82

PART LIST TABLE

MODEL: EZ-2100

Data:6-12-2003 REV:C

DWG No0.904-200192-00

Item| Godex No. Part Name Chinese Part Name Q'ty Remark
EZ-2100/2200/2300 Ribbon Module
1 |711-028900-00 |Ribbon Rewind Core ﬁ%?‘r’“‘[ﬂ[ll?;iﬁﬁl@ 1
2 |713-020100-00 |Spring Twig @2.5*16L i ﬁﬂ_! @2.5*16L 2
3 |711-028800-00 |Ribbon Supply Core ﬁ#'[ :{H e 1
4 1801-430120-11 [SCREW M3*12/NI BEGR M3*12 3
5 |700-031400-00 |Wool Fiber @50*@20*4T = = §E @50 @20% 4T 2
6 |700-030000-00 |J70 Friction Plate @70 Mz 2
7 |820-726060-25 [TAPPING SCREW M2.6*6/F/BK e M2.6*6 4
8 [710-033100-00 |Bearing 15*8*15L filikg 15%8*15L 4
9 [710-027900-00 |Ribbon Core Blade ﬁ&l Jﬁ% il 2
10 [820-430040-13 [TAPPING SCREW/P/NI/M3*4 BEGR M3*4 2
11 |860-811605-00 |Washer @ 8.1*16*0.5 T\ i 981416405 3
12 |700-029900-00 |18 Friction Plate @18 Mk 2
13 [712-027400-00 |Ribbon Supply Spring G 1 ECN.366
14 |700-030100-00 |50 Friction Plate @50 iz 2
15 |700-034600-00 |Ribbon Shaft ﬁ?’%ﬁif@ﬁl 2
16 [710-028400-00 |Ribbon Core Support Bracket ﬁﬁj‘ﬂlfu@ A 1
17 |713-011300-01 |One Way Clutch EHREIES 2
18 [700-035300-01 |One Way Clutch Holder R 2 ECN.344
19 |703-027800-01 |Belt 160MXL025 160M X L025 Rlzim 1
20 [701-001800-00 (60 Tooth Gear 60 ﬁﬂeﬁ“ﬂﬁ 1
21 |700-030400-00 |Ribbon Rewind Plate ﬁ%éﬁl_ﬂlﬂfﬁk# 1
22 |710-030700-00 |Ribbon Ass”y Wall Plate ﬁ%éﬁ“ B 1
23 |700-030200-00 |4 Notch Knob [’“'F&?ﬁ%ﬁ‘i’ 2
24 1713-011400-00 |LF1280 ZZ-NMB PR = §12% 8 3
25 |855-601208-00 |[E Ring @6 E B[ 26 6
26 |801-230452-11 |Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 2 PEEG M3*4.5 4 ECN.335
27 [851-821615-00 |Metal Washer @8.2*316*1.5t T[5! 8.2*@16* 1.5t(= ) 1
28 [712-028300-00 [Ribbon Rewind Secure E%iﬁwﬂ'ﬂrﬂ#w%jﬁ%{? 1
29 [801-630060-11 [Hexagonal Screw M3*6 It I M3*6 2 ECN.368
30 [858-822010-00 [Nylon Washer @8.2*@20*1.0t Fd e ﬁ] &8.2* @20 1.0t 2 ECN.350
31 {712-029500-00 |Ribbon Supply Spring ﬁ&ﬁ RS 1 ECN.366
32 (852-300705-00 |Geared Washer @3*7*0.5t [*[#i2 7] @3*7*0.5 2 ECN.368




Page
83 of 83

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.2 SPO SPART LIST

(A)

NO Description Part No. |Qty.
1 |Ribbon Rewinder Core  711-028900-XX 1
2 Spring Post 2.5*16L | 713-020100-XX 1
4 |Screw M3*12 801-430120-11| 1
5 Wool Fiber 50*20*4T | 700-031400-XX 1
6 Friction Disc 70 700-030000-xXX| 1
7 Screw M2.6*6 820-726060-25| 2
8 |Bushing 15*8*15L 710-033100-XX| 2
9 |Ribbon Shaft Blade 710-027900-xX| 1
10 Screw M3*4 820-430040-13| 1
11Washer 8.1*16*0.5 860-811605-xXX| 1
12Friction Plate 18 700-029900-xX| 1
13Ribbon Supply Spring | 712-027400-XX| 1
14Friction Felt 50 700-030100-xX| 1
15Ribbon Shaft 700-034600-XX 1
234 Notch Knob 700-030200-xX| 1
25E Ring 6 855-601208-xX| 1
Washer 858-822010-xX| 1

(@

(C (@

EZ-2200PM1




Page
84 of 84

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(B)

No Description Part No. |OQty.
2| Spring Post 2.5*16L | 713-020100-XX
3 Ribbon Supply Core 711-028800-XX
4 |Screw M3*12 801-430120-11
5 /Wool Fiber 50*20*4T | 700-031400-XX
6 Friction Disc 70 700-030000-XX
7 |Screw M2.6*6 820-726060-25
8 |Bushing 15*8*15L 710-033100-XX
9 Ribbon Shaft Blade 710-027900-XX
10 Screw M3*4 820-430040-13
11Washer 8.1*16*0.5 860-811605-XX

12

Friction Plate 18

700-029900-XX

13

Ribbon Shaft Spring

712-029500-XX

14Friction Felt 50 700-030100-XX
15Ribbon Shaft 700-034600-XX
234 Notch knob 700-030200-XX
25/E Ring 6 855-601208-XX

Washer 858-822010-XX

R R R RPRRRR R R R NN R PP P

(@

EZ-2200PM2




Page
85 of 85

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(C)

NO Description Part No. |Qty.
4 \Screw M3*12 801-430120-11
16 R1bbon Core Bracket | 710-028400-XX
170ne Way Bushing 713-011300-XX

18

One Way Bushing Frame

700-035300-XX

19

160MXL025 Belt

703-027800-01

20

60 Tooth Gear

701-001800-XX

21

Ribbon Rewind Plate

700-030400-XX

22/Ribbon Ass®"y Wall Plate |710-030700-XX
24Ball Bushing 12*8 713-011400-XX
25 E RIng 6 855-601208-XX
26/Flat Head Screw M3*4.5801-230452-11
27Washer 851-821615-XX
28| Ribbon Rewind Pressure Spring 712-028300-XX
11\Washer 8.1*16*0.5 860-811605-XX
29Screw M3*6 801-630060-11

N R R RPBAWNR R R R RN R -

Ribbon Ass'y

EZ-2200PM3

_u_cco: Supply Ass'y




Page
86 of 86

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(D)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
6 |[Print Head Pressure Plate 700-035100-XX 1
7 Print Head Bracket 710-028900-XX 1
9 (Cable Ring/NB-19A 703-026400-XX 2
10 Print Head 460-000016-XX 1
11 Ribbon Pressure Adj. Plate | 710-030400-XX 1
38 Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 801-230452-11 4
48 PH Cable L380mm(Red/Black) | 601-150006-08 1
49 PH Cable L300mm(Blue/White) | 601-150007-08 1
54 |(Cable Clip L75mm 703-012500-XX 2

EZ-2200PM4




Page
87 of 87

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(E)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
6 Print Head Pressure Plate 700-035100-XX 1
7 Print Head Bracket 710-034700-XX 1
10 Print Head 460-000017-XX 1
11 Ribbon Pressure Adj. Plate | 710-030400-XX 1
38 [Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 801-230452-11 4
48 Print Head Connector L380mm @ 601-150006-08 1
54 |Cable Ring 75mm 703-012500-XX 1

\©

EZ-2300PM4




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

88 of 88




Page
89 of 89

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(G)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
2 Print Head Pressure Shaft 711-029400-XX 1
3 Print Head Spring Box 700-030800-XX 2
4 Print Head Spring 712-029600-XX 2
5 Print Head Pressure Head 700-030700-XX 2
Print Head Lever Hook 710-034200-XX 1

EZ-2200PM6




Page
90 of 90

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(H)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
12 Moveable Sensor Cover (Top) | 700-031100-XX 1
13 |See Through PCB 160-000105-XX 1
14 |Sensor Box Lever 711-029600-XX 1
15 Moveable Sensor Bracket 710-029600-XX 1
16 Moveable Sensor Spring 712-027100-XX 1
17 Moveable Sensor Cover (Bottom) 700-031200-XX 1
18 [E Ring 4 855-400906-XX 1
21 |Black Mark Sensor PCB 160-000104-XX 1
45 Washer 5.2 858-520805-XX 2
46 Screw M3*8 820-430080-15 1

EZ-2200PM7

Cable Clip

Sensor




Doc. No.

Revision

Date

Page

730-013300-00

A

2003/10/8

91 of 91




Page
92 of 92

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

()

NO

Description

Part No.

Print Head Lift Spring

712-027000-XX

20

Upper Right Bracket

710-029000-XX

22

Screw M6*12

801-460120-14

24

Platen Roller

702-000800-XX

27

Bearing

710-033200-XX

28

Print Head Lever

700-030900-XX

29 TPH Lever Spring 712-027500-XX
30Metal Washer 8.2 851-821615-XX
31E RiIng 6 855-601208-XX
36/ Screw M3*6 801-230602-11

37Tear Off Bar 710-029800-XX
38/Flat Head Screw 3*4.5]|710-029800-XX
53\Washer 860-821205-XX

L&)
|—\r\>|—\oow|—\|—\|—\r\>|—\r\>|—\wug

Apply Grease

EZ-2200PM9




Page
93 of 93

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(k)

NO Description Part No. |Qty.
8 PH Lift Spring 712-027000-XX 2
20Upper Right Bracket | 710-029000-XX 1
22'Screw M6*12 801-460120-14, 2
24Platen Roller 702-000800-XX 1
27 Bearing 710-033200-XX 2
28Print Head Lever 700-030900-XX 1
29TPH Lever Spring 712-027500-XX 1
3oMetal Washer 8.2 851-821615-XX 1
31E Ring 6 855-601208-XX 3
36Flat Head Screw M3*6 | 801-230602-11 3
37/Tear Off Bar 710-029800-XX 1
38Flat Head Screw 3*4.5]|710-029800-XX 2
53|Washer 860-821205-XX 1

EZ-2300PM9
o 0 ®
= e %
/ o// @

(
o\ ¢ 3 \
@ catio? 00

v

=

A ¢

0

(
o\

&
o009
Apply Grease /@
22

a7




Page
94 of 94

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(L)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
1 |Base Plate 710-029300-XX 1
2 |Rubber Foot 703-028400-XX 4
3 |Main PCB Ass"y (EZ-2200) 160-000102-01 1
4 Middle Wall Plate 710-029400-XX 1
8 |Paper Roll Plate 710-028800-XX 1
29 Ribbon Out PCB 160-000106-XX 1
32 |Screw M4*10 801-440100-14 4
33 [Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 801-230452-11 9
34| Screw M3*10 840-000002-XX 1
45 Washer 858-400805-XX 1
48 Rewinder Wall Plate 710-034100-XX 1
49 |Screw M3*6+SW 801-430060-15 5
Main PCB Ass"y (EZ-2300) 200-000102-10 1
Screw 703-027500-XX 2

RUB-OUT

EZ-2200STD10

DR-OP SEE-THR

BK-MK

P oo o

AIN BOARD
(E2-2300

RV

CNY
B = 03




Page
95 of 95

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(M)

NO Description Part No. Qty
14 |Back Cover 710-029500-XX 1
15 | Power Switch Ass"y 142-000016-XX 1
17 | RS232 601-000021-XX 1
33 Flat Head Screw M3*4.5 801-230452-11 14
A3l E Ring 6 855-601208-XX 1
A40/ 30 Tooth Gear 701-001700-XX 1
A4l 44 Tooth Gear (EZ-2200) 701-001600-XX 1

65 Tooth Gear (EZ-2300) 701-002800-XX 1
63 Connector 2 Pin/Rewinder 601-020023-XX 1
64 Connector 5Pin/Cutter 601-050019-XX 1

Mech. Ass"y 1

Middle Wall Plate Ass"y

&

Bac

k Cover Ass"y

Middle Wall Plate Ass"y

EZ-2200STD11

Mech. 2

(EZ-2300)




Page
96 of 96

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(N)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
40 |1del Poly 701-001900-XX 1
41 Poly Core 711-029200-XX 1
42 Poly Bracket 710-028300-XX 1
51 [E Ring 4 855-400906-XX 2

EZ-2200STD12




Page
97 of 97

Date
2003/10/8

Revision

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(O)

NO Description Part No. Qty.
18 22T Gear (Double Hub) 701-001500-XX 1
32 |M4*10 801-440100-14 4
39 | Stepping Motor 462-030012-XX 1
47 |Motor Bracket 710-028500-XX 1
51 E Ring 4 855-400906-XX 1
61 22T Gear (Single Hub) 701-002900-XX 1

EZ-2200STD13

EZ-2200/2300 Motor Ass"y




Page
98 of 98

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(P)

Middle Wall Structure

DR-0P SEE-THR

Belt 112MXL(EZ-2300)

703-027700-01

NO Description Part No. Qty.
33 | Flat Scrw M3*4.5 801-230452-11 4
43 1del Poly Spring 712-027300-XX 1
44 Belt 100MXL(EZ-2200) 703-027700-00 1
46 Wire Clip 703-028800-XX 1
50 E Ring 3 855-300706-XX 1
1
1

Belt 140MXL(EZ-22,2300)

703-027800-02

EZ-2200STD14

Belt 112MXL




Page
99 of 99

Date
2003/10/8

EZ-2200STD15

Revision
A

NO Description Part No. |Qty.
5 Switching Power 422-010006-XX 1
6 Power Bracket 710-028200-XX 1
9 Label Roll Bar 710-028700-XX 1
10/Label Roll Guide 700-032000-XX 1
11|Paper Adj. Spring 712-028200-XX 1
16/Power Cable - Main PCB601-060009-xX 1
33Flat Head Screw M3*4.5801-230452-11 9
36Washer 8.2*1.5t 851-821615-XX 1
12/Screw M4*6 801-940060-19| 1
56/Wire Clip 100mm 703-16600-XX | 1

Doc. No.
730-013300-00




Page
100 of 100

EZ-2200STD16

Date
2003/10/8

NO Description Part No. |Qty.
13Ribbon Position Lever | 700-032200-xX 1
28)LCD Cable - Main PCB |601-260006-XX 1
31Black Screw M3*8 820-530080-25 2
33Flat Head Screw M3.4*5801-230452-11 4
37R1bbon Ass"y 141-000024-XX 1
52Ribbon Position Spring712-028200-xX 1
31Black Screw 3*8 820-530080-25 1
Left Panel Ass'y 1

Revision

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(R)




Page
101 of 101

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(S)

NO Description

Part No.

Qty.

25/Left Panel

700-031700-XX

26|LCD Panel (EZ-2200/2300)

700-034700-XX

26

700-041000-XX

27LCD PCB Ass"y

160-000103-XX

28ILCD Cable - Main PCB

601-260006-XX

30Adh.Cushion 4.9*1.5

700-035500-XX

53

700-036400-00

53Stripper Box

700-036000-XX

57|EZ-2200 Strip PCB

160-000114-XX

58/ Screw 1.7*5

820-417050-15

31 Black Screw 3*8

820-430080-15

50 E Ring 3

855-300706-XX

PA~NRP PP AR R R R

Use Glue Gun

EZ-2200STRIP PCB 160-000114-XX

(EZ-2200,2300)




Page
102 of 102

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(T)

EZ-2200STD18

NO

Description

Part No.

Qty.

Left Cover

710-030200-XX

20Acrylic Plate 705-001700-XX
21Right Cover 710-030300-XX
22Logo Plate 705-001600-XX

23

Top Right Panel

700-031800-XX

24 Bottom Right Panel 700-031600-XX
35Hex. Screw M3*6 801-630060-11
31Black Screw M3*8 820-430080-15
59Hand Screw M4 703-029000-XX
59 801-417050-15
60Ribbon Position Label | 731-011700-XX

L e

GD




Page
103 of 103

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

(V)

NO

Description

Part No.

0t

Power Cable/120V 18/3C 1830mm 600-000006-XX
Roll Core (33*25*110mm) 700-026300-XX
Plastic Bag 740-011400-XX
Parallel Cable 600-000001-XX
GODEX/CD 742-000800-XX
PE Box 740-013400-XX
Carton 740-013500-XX

"CE":LABEL/EZ2200/2300

730-012200-XX

Desiccant

703-017000-XX

Carton Label

731-011601-XX

Protection Box 661*403*418

740-013600-XX

Accessory Box

740-013300-XX

111-EZ2100-XX

Finished Unit (EZ-2200)

111-EZ2200-XX

Finished Unit (EZ-2300)

111-EZ2300-XX

Semi Glossy Label

a1021025VA-AGA

Quick Guide

730-011900-XX

Ribbon

8B-110030AW11C

Power Cable /110V

600-0000034-XX

R R PR R RR R R R RRP R R R R R R -

EZ-2200STD-19




(5 A A
s 4 44 ; : e |
4 T 2 1
[0)) m | i (e el |,.M||“_u : = 5 B !
O |u= H " i | s = W i [§ —Jomen
. ol =1 L v 3
o g 11 g : |
pS . 118 = | L - A ki |
o B [.._ T S
- »E T 5l L 4 Lﬂ re 1 [ - | __
: e | I= g T : “ i | = H
- £ % i -
I | il i ' { : HEE |
I L ! ! T EEaeE G |
Wim ean CErDD | | |
T e st k= T | b MBI, _
ﬁ_ el st _ eLH _
S TNESEYEIEE iRiRESENEIETCREITOTINNLE 5
G P b e R et . "
3 g
ek o i Ve |
3 | J |
: gz33k | [ _
i -
e8] | m Tl o
= # e | :
(O] o R et A - L |
-— M VISR R — 4
AP P TR TEHA
Qlg I 184 |
o | B VB DG VTS e _
FEITINCLR]
o i R
—iris i —
31 il T AL |
] WAEASH _
s : vz a3 m.ﬂm_ﬂ
kel oo = I |
o M3080256P s i
..._h_nr_.m.‘.m..nl_. L | - :.m_ﬁ..n“..
o [x - .
= S HEREITEE EEFFETERT LY _
Fu i) b - = _ _
L paas A DG Tis i
S S laas : . |
e reentf v A = - o GRE T sl a g R SsgyyssEila |
S T e el AN - ,..s:.s_u._ql_ T - 2
I martet i s Ean AL L ] 1 ! Ao ahoe
= (1A% FI AT g -p [ e |
FITAR FEPA ST (55 =1 i I
FIRTA G ot B | kEESEE T f
c | o m."‘.._.n_._...._ﬂuﬂj..:.ﬂuu..n tads (] ...H “ 1 s_._."_/ _r. F ulu = |
o e T At S vty - = a1gn b o ; |
N r o :
[72] i P 1
S << = ; _
! 1
] .4 s ;
Y | - Z - 21 & e i |
& N g =0 e _ ehbbbal b EEEDD “EbERE
i : 1m w,m_m mmmm 522 iy} PEFTPPFLFPRRE vace— TTLET
A= ™ ool - o | i
Wy GoEAESed ] i Pk o 1 o1 -
nn..w.,mm-m_mm mmu.mm.wmn.....u..mwmmwxmsmu_um ok e e 1 Sas B
E R R R LTI B R PR ETFTEELE TR I T
{7 P m_..._nn %A FRELEEEERES ot
=L |l|._ | “ b | tl | _..mu_
T I _ h aron b -
rr . YEEZ vy akELs {4355 ngezoy
| st _ LI T
5 S aE £
L == I L
) — T T bebbeanph
# . \W .T & FRFEF
| T b z Al s NUIR
| — : T 1 2 x. z.._
umfﬁa.uson.._. I ; x| H|
m _._q.l.m_..mw| VLl = B _ 1 LA
1 i) ] B - 1 _q |mp A
o |8 i Shet ; :
Z\3 | i : . s b e b | Bl pEDDD Bislln | = ERRER
™ | i . i EEECEN Fl epEE L __u B o
: 2 i - ] i
g |2 W = e A A Heptfip
DO < e : ve e DyysmersapnEn iy | e [HEEIII0RSHEERED | i
0 4 o o " [S Ty o L Lend
™
2 i | -
N it | ¥222ueenyasaend 28 sususresant
_ LT L ] u:w ] T dd==d
UL .. (mmaRh _ e b e e fefede
Kk ...w..T\_\ B EEEEF FF L
[E] il e . L [
3l AT il
L] A ' - Al
! e
__‘ e nf
A DEARE LS
WLF
. porAsT W

b R B L
LT S LT S Ly

L

T

2t B Sqow

GODEX INTERMATIONAL CO_LTD.

| OARD ( EZ-2100
mﬂ@MDﬂ.Em.Nﬂ

b e S R

3.3.1 MINA BOARD

L
3.3 SCHEMATICS




Page
105 of 105

Date
2003/10/8

Revision

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.3.2 PRINT HEAD

th—{p—o

Yoo
o

= 5]
HEADER DIP1.28

.|h|

vEC
T
R1R
4 A2z
= 1K ]
f oo X PHSTRZ
T ..{J.____._r
%
5
“ s o1
3 = 1HE230
. 1
EF20D4-G031 _ -
A_.V|. S i WAFER[KFC- 108-ETAD1-5TA)
e POOPH-ZIMIN
CHAT i
HEADER DIP1 25
PP
o R PHTM
Q
o
e PHETE
H PHETEZ
H <o PHETEI
¥
: au@ﬁlm PRLTH
o —3ina
g ~licm
1 ATUFISY
H e
its =
100
A
T8 S FPPHETEI
SR — Py PHETRS
5TB3 ¥ I PHETRY
[T ]
TALEDN uisn
P TALSIE
i DELAY % EH_I/
| ]
o
11
L _|\\‘ 11
car
vio

SOTL

RESEN_ %)

THHE123
sap

PRINTER HEAD

CHE.

DEN. =

| 120
ﬁqu ik L

[ Tncunany Numbar

PRINT HEAD ( EZ-2100 )




Page
106 of 106

Date
2003/10/8

Revision

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

|£ ; .—_mﬂ- h-
nﬂuﬂ._
"5V A 1
T & |- £ B
GHD GhO (= =L
n___ﬁn ,_m ] M_E_:._
A 4 H o  CIF
____ma__.__,.:.__u:_ it
oot oI |—|
che ...._.V :
i T4 iT]
z T o ] ¢ Ras
: cliaw [ u
w 1 L]
OTER
ek i v S
w VN MM H
41 5wD G (11
Hew  dsh
“ i [ r-E
FHARE [11]
ﬂ..ﬂ-.—..uu__-uu.-n
pap
[
oy _w__.I.-.uuquu
h 4 auTa A
1 I = T
i _ OUTE W
e LA INB
BIF-2.5 Udourd i [HE =TT Rl
i dh H.M,.w "ﬂ “u medliT poslilon
DAl p
100uFIEsY P 1
e A REFE
Lol A_HI_F hmd AZB L-|_
YEC
T Ris
SEK
EBPTH
LI_E
BE0pFISOY
Ty
NOTE- 1 903-200102-20 DC24V ONLY
1.903-300102-20DC24v45rER
" B juse | CODEX INTERNATIONAL GO LTD
- = peo MOTOR ( EZ-2100 )
DRN. = ,..T....T..._. ﬁ [iEumant Humbar
I [l 1 3 I u_ml_#m.. e st o -

3.3.3 MOTOR




N~
o
(OB
O) | u=
| O
o~
o
A
e8]
S
22
T |5
ns
o
(V]
c
S
[72)
.WA
(0]
(n'd

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.3.4 CONNECTERS

I ! ! _
WEC
(o]
bin=
SH1l
frg
STRIP{DIPE,
EL e RECR, VZE R
Dikzn HEZ ROk v
ALK nn
STRF fi——ori
BLACHEE: “ vom
]
BLAGH _mzvv|.n/\r\.,|ﬂ m.rﬁ_ﬂ
GET SMD HIn
e o .“._.—“__21 1.5}
tHADNE
(173 G -
LieL [ LEE T FiA id ._h_—_.m:- )
maon 5
VT « L
o
_u“__u.n. SEEICIPR i
et - oELaY £ A-_
sERE oo : _
]
Sam trogd A1uF e ] i SHAE
ok e shaea LE] DLHOTERCDIP2Y)
ik .l FHETY Diuf
CHaF s’
PEWIRDFLL DPZ 3 e
Reaindnd e o DumDT - xf iy
Lh
Ch1

[

HIBZORDAIT{OIPY By

L F]F]
ma -.u_z_u._...._..ﬂ|-l__,.| VoL
T — GHIT coven
RET-ET] o G WECGMEND| IR &)
- LD . .,.mr i s :
1 s LT
| ] :
! =H i 1 i
2 I_.- ol i i
— kL
_...un.n L ==
[ FREE T ESSRNTORE DG ks
JFE i
[ ET] -
H&.!:‘s
- LiHH
-
L]
RER
Ngo Has f=]'] _"._
L7
a e w.m_qm.:. 10IPPL G
PEATW ! i
2
y NS0 y Ands 5
8K 10 ﬂ_ £
oA
R WA T e REWINcDiFLE)
mRIY
m
dHAgad !
B 2
3
[} | B I




Page
108 of 108

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.3.5 POWER 1

=
T3
3}

: GRET
e 470R
L11 ;’
M&a R185 G152 l_l = T_
MO 1kE 33nF 40
Do ! T ¢1ss FTALEESAMIZISER Hay 2
nEvy = R IT EMD
JPa = H 3 L
CHAEE
F188 10R Rt TEL
! I o (ST TE T ag
o 2 “ I._Wu).._..f.\r i UEBRD E o] .‘J._..A_-._.n_
a— B T A yzEoM ny |24 X0t
o e e 22 T
F e ;
% _“_:_l v i svsaut Da —¥ 03
TO USE e D4 (21 o4
HIpk 27 |
vl |_ _.H_.m.-m..m |_| XTI 08 £ s
= 100k e
bg {43
o7 [H4E —nr
Uz4a
i KTOUT TaHCa2 2 <
1 cred | - Aos e S0F a3 _h| ¢ UsBCE.
B.1h a o //!.L - € AD_
RGELE WA
ey i s ‘ Lz4n
107 Ruow e i il TeER Lt I 74HA2 ¥
100k ax¥Es S0P EOP
A uE
lﬁ % os R17g EEGS i g Cwn
m 0 _
s 1 ek EEREQH
€ USETHE
B - EEDATA EEGNTe P—x «
1K5
)..“_)\r PR S oo CCUERANE
TEST Z g2
R178 R171 = w99
470k 1k vy e
L] o e = ..LI..II.-“d.IrlJnI
1 L
..1....{;1.,...
b0,
# T nhy
= = R
= Vg T 18SUE N
— =5 M.Il.l..| ST i 4
ECOUPLING CAPE = . -
Ri7s _ nee | @,m.m._m ..-g
ik (A e T ‘.,Ju
3o Jv ..Jm..,Aw@.; i ____\
U3 W A L, e
[ : g e
: i o5 vEg : A
: - 2 2 =K NG R T \\
— oy ne (£ . =
r——idpOUT  GNp RS
i RACAR NOTE.
L TR T g o +
'] b i o —
i u u 2h2 — 1.245AM:R165-1K5,R177 R179-0PEN, R178-0R ,R16B-100K,Cl46-0,1UF
R 2. 245PM:R165 R1GE.R17E R16%.R170.B171 R5.Cc147=
J | ow Mg DFEN,C146.R179~0R, R177-1R50

aven. ) . | GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO.,LTD,
ck. /“T5ea |°  POWER ( EZ-2100)
- e irn Tiacimer] Mumbar T
; : : : ; ﬁ_mw_a _.WIWF.“H”UFM”.H‘ m lurda nqm_1MPnWMMNMmMAQWINEﬁU [ ﬁ.}




Page
109 of 109

Date
2003/10/8

[
S
[72]
.mw AH
[0)
o
(e}
<Q
;s | O
(@)
ZR
o |2
O o
S s
o
N

3.3.6 POWER 2

YOO
o VODI VoG
CM2T
R125
T oy m
K127 EMETY 3
K it
4
ZM POWER
wu 5V EE e P2 5
FMATY a2 L3 V.12 _
]l LiB1 T3 1 IP
FOWERLD (C— EMETY nwmqﬁ_.:n_ "_ M [
VIN vout 2 YL 1
2
(]
= CHa2
&4 DiF2, 54
£ Cl16 & EMPTY
14§ 3 ATuFVasY
DC24v F131 R132 061N DIF
10K 58K i EMITY _
Chza |_w EHETY i
. P L4 =
; luH (DEOS-1AOL)
1 b g CIP =
o b i ik s i i SIS o i Pl o v
1P 1 CHPE LK L5 -
‘ POWER FILTER R&H-8010083T CIiF Tuk (0808 _mo_.”_ FX1 C118
POWER ] DiP 2200uFV3sY  aIp FUSE 5A 2200uF35Y
DIF3 596 7 ___ ([ e DIF
fi134 L& L7
035 1w 220uH TuH (06M8-1RCL) .____m__n
ki 1 o= _u___u
it 28 il o B YL
o B LI _
cl ano
o7 _liGiia G120 _lscizi Ciz4
[RRE] —_— 122 _u 23 1NBR1Y = 100uFLE0Y 47uF135Y == 100uFE0Y "= 0.1uF
L - N ' M 340854 ATOpFEDY b.__.._u?m_..___.__ e e o DIF
A7uFvasy iR
oIp
IFI h——
i _..f..‘..,{}
A126 F118
el 38K

L10 0f1206)

LL LT Senn

LE Q[1206)
z P " e

=TT

(s Ran i

il

POWER BLOCK

NOTE. 1.903-300102-20 DC24V 4753

aepd. ) o | GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO.,LTD.
cuk, SEGHen [T POWER ( EZ-2100)
e G e 39320010200




Page
110 of 110

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.3.7 PORTS 1

4

' ven ]
Ve
ﬂ.ﬁ.
e Aica
Yoo 470R
_ld. ;’ .-
Bead 185 G5z
sMO 13 a0k T
DE0s 4 G153 FTALZ4SAMIZA5EM Aey 2
FRETY = M o 1uf MDD
JP4 = = A
; H168 10R & oo
= oy 1 I @D Ooo £
P usEoe z 2EFF oo [ no
” “ E._Hw{.(; 1R ! - B X
[ — = UsEaM ] 01
e Bz & o
] F
.__=_| e i1 svaouT Dy P —( D3
TO USB i D4 [ GO
10pF a7
m..m_.m LT |_| XTIH os [0 {05
= 100
= g |18 L]
or H8 o7
uzia
s ETOUT i
5 171 = S el - 4 usacs_
- C148 Roe H ;
i U mooLx wh (18 SNBe-
Gre7 i ke i TEIT
10nF RIGE o il THER L& Fu._.:.m._n: 4 HLI *
Iﬁ 1ak axvEs pl2 S0p S0P
Az VG
&' o5 R178 EECS K
P, 2Hasos 1
SMD EESK EERCON 9
USETY
A 2 eEnaTa EEcHTe Pl kst
1K§
- s
AN 4—S rest z o2 <Luspaxr
R178 R171 = oo
a0k 0k Ai78
a ﬂ !.1..
s =
= VEE
)
HECCITPLIMG CAFS =
173
ek VEE
Voo n._v
ERY
L es Vo
2 sk HG =
— oIy NE -2
——dpour  onp [ !
TERT] NOTE.
ald __uﬁn_._“u:m,.__ n;u_.. Jﬂ___,. n::“ R17a S0IF
i i : & 8.1 =
Hie . g . 2k2 = 1.245AM:R165-1K5,R177 .R179-OFEN,R178-0R ,R168-100K,C146-0.1UF
i M.Mh.mmxnwu.mu._wu.m_w.ﬂu.u_m.ﬂ__.mm_.ﬂ.u...-.u:wu.ﬂu.ﬂm_.n“_.h.ﬂl
| N s OFEN,C146 R175-0R,R177-1E50

ApPDPD,

gw

GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO.,LTD.

.li..n...
CHK. >ea |  POWER ( EZ-2100 )
S T E L™ 903-200102-20 [
: _ : _ L j _v.&lii Al Esiiioay Daceber 21 g0z llme__m_ 3 ]




Page
111 of 111

Date
2003/10/8

Revision
A

Doc. No.
730-013300-00

3.3.8 PORTS 2

Yoo .
o VODi VOO
_ GNET
125
4 6K q1
K137 EHETY 1 d 2
1K 3
ui7o 4
LM339 201 PFOWER
3 5V fok [Pz 5
FMETy Uaz L3 vz _
oip Ligt2iT03 1D EHIDIP)
EM2TY EHPTY
VIN vour 2 YTy [
o 2
GUEF
3 DiF2 54
il Cilg f EHETY
R14% o aruFIsy
131 R132 0.5 1W DIE \_./
aNaa 10K RAK m__m__ﬂj EMPTY I
s L4 =
; fuH (D508-1A0L)
1 b (] i3 CIP =
b P - Y T TYTY Y e i i o Y 1 » v
01
M 1 ONPI LK T Q../(\ﬂn 5 -
POWER FILTER R&H-8010093T . G117 1uK (0508-1ROL) EX1 C118 "
POWER l P 2200uFia5Y QP FUSE 54 2HIDUFEEY
DIF2, 96 i (B DIF
f134 L4 L7
0,33 1W 220uH 1uM (D608-1ROL) VO
A Blre o oiP oIp o
s sE [ » — YL N
Voo To e “ :
a 4
Cl  GHD
i o7 _licia A1z | £ G124 Ci24
IEE] vl i ciag 14ER1E = 1D0UFEDY e PR35V T~ 100UFS0Y == a.1uF
L e [ M H406EA ATOpFIS0Y £70pF\50Y oie e CiP DIF
£70F V35V T Lie
]z
IFI
‘,l.?)....r_ AN i
=L "Hias Fi138
= 12K 15K
&Y {75 s [ 1] &
4 G L1g 0f1204 - . -
ﬂ ﬂ .ﬂ i POWER BLOCK
. ] L3 C[1206)
126
0.1uF
LE O[i208)
& LYY YLl

i B i e

=17

1l

i
...I\.. :
Bk .
i

NOTE. 1.903-300102-20 DC24V 45-BH

Abw 242

GODEX INTERNATIONAL CO.,LTD.

AFPPD.
CHK. el POWER ( mNtm:uS
A Bl 993-200102-20 T

—




